

Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited

Annual report and financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

Registered number 2835230



Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Contents

	Page
Directors, advisors and independent auditors	2
Strategic report	3
Directors' report	11
Independent Auditors' Report to the members of Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited	17
Income Statement	20
Statement of changes in equity	21
Balance sheet	22
Notes to the financial statements	23

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Directors, Advisors and Independent Auditors

Directors

J Smith
M Todd
J Ebert
J Legenbauer

Registered Office

Brunswick Court
Yeomans Drive
Blakelands
Milton Keynes
MK14 5LR

Independent Auditors

Ernst & Young LLP
25 Churchill Place
Canary Wharf
London
E14 5EY
United Kingdom

Principal Bankers

HSBC PLC
8 Canada Square
London
E14 5HQ

Strategic Report

The directors present their strategic report on the company for the year ended 31 December 2022

The strategic report is only part of the company's annual accounts and reports.

Principales actividades

Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited ('Company' or 'VFS') provides financial products and services to retail and business customers across the entire Volkswagen Group in the United Kingdom. The core business is the financing of Audi, Volkswagen passenger cars, Volkswagen commercial vehicles, SEAT, Cupra, Skoda and MAN vehicles. Financing is also available for Porsche, Bentley and Lamborghini.

Business review

The significant pandemic related supply issues for key components such as semiconductors continued into 2022 where the impact was even more significant than in 2021 on new vehicle registration volumes. This was especially the case in the first half of the year and despite several months of growth in year on year sales in new vehicles during the second half of 2022 the market finished 2% down on 2021 with 1.61 million units, this was around 700,000 units below pre-COVID levels and at its lowest since 1992. However, the used car market continued to perform well with demand and valuations remaining strong, this enabled the Company to continue to grow the balance sheet, albeit at a much slower rate than seen in the pre-pandemic years. As was the case in 2021, given the challenges in the market, maintaining, and even slightly increasing the portfolio can be seen as a positive, although slower growth will undoubtedly have an impact on future years' revenues, at least up until volumes return to normal levels.

New business written in the year increased 4.4% with 361,022 (2021: 345,669) vehicles being financed with the total value funded during the year of £8,799m (2021: £8,008m). New car business increased marginally from 2021 with £5,305m advanced in 2022 compared to £5,256m an increase of 0.9% with the supply restrictions mentioned limiting recovery post COVID. When compared to the last pre-pandemic year, 2019, new business was down just under 10%. 2022 saw further expansion in used vehicle sales for the Company, volumes were up 21.7% with 174,458 contracts activated compared to 143,340 in 2021, and this is also up 19% on pre-pandemic 2019. Used car advances were up 27.0% at £3,495m this is the result of the strong operational performance by the business driving volumes and the high used vehicle valuations supporting value.

In the new car market there continued to be strong growth in electric vehicle sales with Battery Electric Vehicles (BEV) surpassing diesel for the first time to become the second most popular powertrain behind petrol with 16.6% market share. There continues to be a need for the infrastructure to support electric vehicle growth to be in place and expand as popularity increases. Petrol still remains the most popular engine type with just under 56% market share including mild hybrid petrol vehicles, a drop of just over 2% on 2021. Diesel registrations continued to fall finishing the year with under 10% market share, including mild hybrid, for new registrations in the year. The Company continues to develop products specifically to support the expansion of the electric vehicle offering of the brands.

Volkswagen Group United Kingdom Limited saw a decrease in market share in the year as a result of the impact of supply shortages accounting for 21.5% (2022: 23.5%) of new car registrations, unit sales of new vehicles also decreased from 387,104 units in 2021 to 347,761. Penetration rate, a measure of the number of new cars funded by the Company as a percentage of total VW Group registrations increased in the year to 51.2% (2021: 49.8%) on combined retail and fleet business showing continued strong commitment to our products.

The Company recorded another strong financial result in the year with operating profit of £649.0m (2021: £695.4m) this was however down 6.7% on 2021. The continued strength of used car values, coupled with modest growth in earning assets being the main drivers of the positive result, although this was in part offset with significant increases in funding costs in the year. Net finance lease receivables increased by £0.6bn to £14.3bn (2021: £13.7bn) while operating lease assets increased from £2.6bn to £2.8bn.

interest costs increased significantly in 2022 compared to 2021 with the rises in interest rates seen across the globe, the Company has maintained a broadly stable funding requirement as a result of the stable book. VWFS also has a robust hedging strategy which reduces exposure to interest rates risk.

During 2022 funding was renewed on four existing ABS transactions. The Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Component two transaction was renewed in November 2022 at a size of £6,648bn. The Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Component three transaction was renewed in September 2022 at a size of £610m. The Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Component four transaction was renewed in February 2022 at a size of £960m. The Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A. acting as Private Driver UK 2020-1 was renewed in March 2022 at a size of £711m. The Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Private Driver UK Master 2020-1 transaction saw a further tap up issuances of £136m in June 2022, taking the transaction to £87m in total.

The availability of funding is discussed in the liquidity risk section below which demonstrates that even in a high stress scenario the Company continues to have sufficient levels of liquidity to service debts and fund expected volumes of new business. The post-COVID day to day operations are well embedded within the organisation and support and demonstrate the success of the Company's long established business continuity plans. All employees now have the option to work on hybrid contracts and the business is able to operate all functions remotely, in the office or hybrid.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Strategic Report (continued)

Business review (continued)

The industry continued to feel the impacts of COVID with limited parts for new vehicles meaning supply restricted volume even though demand was there. The wider Volkswagen Group managed direct supply impacts in Ukraine as a result of the conflict in that region however the effects of this are still indirectly impacting the wider economy, most notably through cost increases driven by high energy prices. High costs is one of a number of economic factors creating challenges for the Company, industry, and wider economy. High interest rates are increasing the cost of funding for the Company, this has an impact on pricing for customers, many of whom will have been affected by the increases in cost of living which has seen inflation in the UK in double figures during 2022. The Company has shown in recent years it is well placed to deal with new challenges having successfully navigated through continued unprecedented times, the Company has shown operational adaptability with hybrid working having been permanently successfully adopted for many employees, there is continued focus on positive customer outcomes, future development of new products and sales channels to ensure the Company is well placed for years to come.

VWFS has seen little change in provisions for expected credit loss since the beginning of 2022 with the expected deterioration in economic conditions having already been reflected in the provisions at the beginning of the year. While there continue to be concerns caused by economic uncertainty including high interest rates, inflationary pressures and the higher costs of living, the portfolio is expected to remain resilient. This was the case in previous periods of economic stress such as the 2008-09 economic recession, which caused financial stress for a significant period. VWFS remains committed to supporting people and companies during difficult periods and has in place a number of options such as Arrangements to Pay (ATPs) where appropriate for individuals, these arrangements continue to be put in place based on affordability and in the interest of customers.

There continue to be changes in the regulatory environment, in 2023 the FCA Consumer Duty rules and guidance will come into force. These will set higher and clearer standards of consumer protection across financial services and require firms to put their customers' needs first, ensuring good outcomes for customers in relation to products and services, price and value, understanding and support.

In summary, the Company has a strong balance sheet with significant available capital reserves and has reflected the possible expected impacts of the current and future expected economic conditions within the financial result for the year, these are also reflected in the financial position of the Company. It should however be said that there remains much uncertainty with inflationary pressures, increased costs, higher interest rates, remaining supply issues and the continued conflict in the Ukraine, therefore while best estimates of the outcome can be made it's still a difficult scenario to forecast.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Strategic Report (continued)

NOx issue update

On September 18, 2015, the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) announced in a "Notice of Violation" that irregularities in relation to nitrogen oxide (NOx) emissions had been discovered in emissions tests on certain Volkswagen Group vehicles with type EA 189 2.0ltr diesel engines in the US (the NOx Issue). In this context, the Volkswagen Group announced that discrepancies between the figures achieved in testing and in actual road use had been identified in around eleven million vehicles worldwide with type EA 189 diesel engines.

Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited ('VWFS') and other Volkswagen Group entities face legal proceedings from a number of firms of solicitors based in the UK acting on behalf of affected owners or lessees, of which some had financial agreements with VWFS in respect of their vehicle.

On 28 October 2016 one of the claimant law firms representing a number of claimants applied to the High Court for a Group Litigation Order ('GLO') for claims relating to the NOx issue. A GLO, entitled the VW NOx Emissions Group Litigation, was subsequently granted. On 25 May 2022, it was announced that the Volkswagen Group had reached an out of court settlement in respect of the VW NOx Emissions Group Litigation ending the litigation. The claims in that group action (including against VWFS) were dismissed by the High Court on 25 May 2022. No admissions in respect of liability, causation or loss have been made by any of the defendants as part of the settlement. The settlement applies to the circa 91,000 claims in the Volkswagen NOx Emissions Group Litigation. It has no bearing on any other claims in England & Wales or any other jurisdiction.

A number of claim forms have also been issued in England & Wales (and some of them served on VWFS) in respect of claims outside of the settled GLO in relation to EA 189 diesel engines. Pre-action correspondence indicates that these claims are similar or identical to those advanced in the GLO. It is not clear at this stage precisely how many of these claims are being brought against VWFS although it is expected to be in the thousands (however no claims will be brought only against VWFS).

There are also 418 EA 189 claims brought in Northern Ireland. Those claims were stayed pending the resolution of the English group action.

VWFS continues to dispute the allegations being made in the remaining English and Northern Irish claims and believes that there are good defences to the claims as it understands them.

Further, Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft, VWFS and other Volkswagen Group entities have been notified of other threatened claims in England & Wales in relation to certain other diesel vehicles leased or sold in England, Wales and Northern Ireland since 2009 which contain various diesel engine types. No Claim Form has been served and the claims are uncertain in scope at present.

Results and dividends

The results for the year are set out in the Income Statement on page 20.

The profit for the year is £580.4m (2021: £642.5m)

The total assets for the Company increased by 5.96% from £18,041m to £19,117m during the year.

The directors did not propose a dividend for 2022 (2021: £525m).

As discussed in the business review above, and can be seen in the KPIs in the table below, the Company has continued to perform strongly delivering a strong financial result with gross profit up on last year, increased advances and a consolidated balance sheet position during another unprecedented year of economic and social turmoil, and supply issues.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Strategic Report (continued)

Statement by the directors in the performance of their statutory duties in accordance with s172(1) Companies Act 2006

In making decisions throughout the year ended 31 December 2022 the board of directors of VWFS have acted in a manner they consider would most likely promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its members as a whole having regard to the stakeholders and matters as set out in s172 (1) (a-f) of the Act. The Company has a clear culture and set of values as set out in the employees section of the directors report on page 11, these are clearly aligned to and supportive of the strategy of the Company set out in the Strategy section below, while risk management and the policies to protect and support the effective operation of the business are described within the Financial Risk Management section.

Strategy

As a captive financial services company and sales promoter for the Volkswagen Group, VWFS are committed to enabling the sale and provision of VWG products and services profitably in the UK market and delivering shareholder value.

Our parent, Volkswagen Financial Services AG, operates in 48 markets through their various subsidiaries, shareholdings and joint ventures and with more than 16,500 employees worldwide and 21.9 million contracts, we ensure that our customers remain mobile and financially flexible every day.

We are making significant steps forward in supporting Volkswagen Groups New Auto – Mobility for generations to come. We continue to develop products and services along with a strong customer service, to ensure we are at the forefront of supporting our customers regardless of how they choose to move around in the future. Through our global strategy of Mobility2030 and our continued drive towards digitalisation we are continuing to put our customers at the heart of everything that we do. Through Mobility2030 we are focussing on our people, the potential future world, solutions to offer our customers Sustainable mobility solutions and driving down our Carbon footprint. We are implementing new ways of working to reflect a diverse and inclusive population, using technology to improve our pace and flexibility and ensuring we have a constant focus on the skills and capabilities of our people.

Within the UK market we want our customers to enjoy accessible, safe and transparent mobility in their everyday lives. Our goal is to fulfil this wish with our purpose being "We help people drive our cars". We are expanding outside our traditional business model focussed on financing and leasing and developing new business models to adapt to the market changes and moving towards new mobility concepts. We intend to selectively expand our digital sales and interaction channels and ultimately enhance the loyalty of our customers. Through our Rent-a-car business we offer short term and flexible rental solutions and are working with partners to ensure we can offer customers a range of products and services to support new mobility concepts.

Using our guiding principles to steer us in all circumstances, with our significant market share, popular products and services in our traditional business fields of financing, leasing and fleet and with our focus and progression in our new business fields of electrification and mobility we will continue to be successful whilst adapting and responding to the significant market changes.

When making its decisions, the Board considers the outcomes of relevant stakeholder engagement as well as the need to maintain a reputation for high standards of business conduct, and to consider the long-term consequences of its decisions.

Factoring our stakeholders into our decision making

When carrying out impact assessments and making key decisions for the organisation it is important that we understand the needs and concerns of all stakeholders. This is done through stakeholder impact analysis being completed for all significant decisions that identifies the potential benefits and areas of concern for each stakeholder group and enables plans to be put in place to mitigate any risks identified and ensure that these are actioned. As an example, during the recent and ongoing vehicle supply shortage, a new extension product was launched. The impacts the proposed changes would have to help support our customers, the Company, our retailer network and also our suppliers were all considered and feedback received from the stakeholders. These stakeholder impact assessments assist directors when performing their duties under s172 of the Companies Act 2006 and provides the Board with assurance that the potential impacts on our stakeholders are being carefully considered by management when developing plans for Board approval.

The key stakeholders identified by the Company are:

- **Customers** - Customers are central to the strategy of VWFS and the impact on the customer drives all key decision making within the organisation. As discussed in the strategy section the customer is central to the operation of the Company and its goals. Decisions on product design and pricing take into account both the existing and future needs of the Customers but also ensures that Customers are treated fairly and consistently. This is achieved through ensuring regulatory compliance with transparency in product details, and clear and understandable communications. The Enterprise Risk Committee, mandated by the Board of Directors, has the remit to embed a clearly articulated Risk culture that places the customer at the heart of our business.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Strategic Report (continued)

Factoring our stakeholders into our decision making (continued)

- **Suppliers** - Suppliers play a key role in the success of the business and the Company. The Company works closely with key suppliers to ensure decision making considers the impact on them. VWFS has close working relationships with a number of key suppliers. Management and Board members will regularly conduct meetings and visits to them to promote a positive working relationship beneficial to both parties, this can include involving them in early stages of significant initiatives, key suppliers are both within and external to the Volkswagen Group.

- **Employees** - Employees are central to the success of the Company and VWFS has a strong culture that ensures the wellbeing of its staff is continuously considered, monitored and supported. This is achieved through regular communication from the Board downwards, a culture that promotes open dialogue and challenge, an employee forum, employee development programmes, the wellbeing centre, the employee helpline, and policies and a culture that promotes inclusion and equal opportunities. The detail of all of these areas are discussed in the Employees section of the Directors Report.

- **Community and the environment** - VWFS supports a number of charities through its Community Committee and partners with the Local Hospice to ensure we are giving back to the community in which we operate. The Company provides opportunities for individuals, small groups or whole teams to volunteer time to support local charities and operates a Matched funding policy to encourage these activities and contribute greater to the monies raised. The Company understands it has an impact on the environment. Locally it is taking steps to reduce waste on site at its office locations, limit the use of non-reusable materials, encourage recycling and energy conservation. The Company also supports schemes such as ride to work that promote greener transportation methods, and provides on site facilities to ensure staff can take advantage of them such as electric charging points, changing and bike storage facilities. In addition the Company is supporting the development of new technologies by the Volkswagen Group for cleaner vehicles, both new models of internal combustion engines and future generation electric vehicles. This is further discussed in the Climate Change section of the Directors Report.

When making its decisions, the Board considers the outcomes of relevant stakeholder engagement as well as the need to maintain a reputation for high standards of business conduct, and to consider the long-term consequences of its decisions.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company's operations expose it to a number of financial risks which are described below. The Company has in place risk management policies that seek to limit the adverse effects of the financial performance on the Company. These policies are set by the Board of Directors and implemented by the Company's risk management and operational departments.

Price risk

The Company has no direct exposure to commodity price risk or equity securities price risk.

Credit risk

The Company has implemented policies that require appropriate credit checks and credit scoring on potential customers before finance is granted. The Company's risk management and underwriting departments are responsible for continually monitoring the credit risks associated with new and existing business. In addition they are responsible for appropriate provisioning for credit risk within the financial position of the Company.

Residual value risk

A residual value risk exists when the estimated sales value of a vehicle at the time of disposal is less than the expected residual value estimated at the time the contract was written. The Company will be exposed to residual value risk upon the termination of a contract. This exposure can exist on leased assets or on Personal Contract Purchase ("PCP") contracts where the customer has chosen the option to return the vehicle. Risks are quantified regularly by means of evaluations and analyses on a contract by contract basis. The contracted residual values are compared to attainable market values that are generated from both the data of external service providers and the Company's own experience.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Strategic Report (continued)

Financial Risk Management (continued)

Liquidity risk

The main liquidity risk to the Company arises from the difference in the nature of the lending undertaken to the customer base and the funds borrowed by the Company to fund that lending. The business mainly funds customers over a medium-term basis, typically between three to four years, whilst it raises liquidity over a short and medium-term basis. In order for the business to meet its on-going funding obligations, and for further expansion, it is necessarily reliant on the continued availability of its funding sources which are described below.

The Company has a number of sources of liquidity, short, medium and long-term funding from inter-company lenders, funding from the sale of securitised assets through our ABS programmes, short-term uncommitted bank loans, debt capital market loans arranged via the parent company, and committed syndicated loan facility. In addition VWFS has a short term overdraft facility in place for operational needs. This combination of funding ensures that VWFS continues to have sufficient and diversified funding available even during periods of stress.

The directors manage the liquidity risk by the following methods. Firstly, the Company works closely with the Treasury department of Volkswagen Bank GmbH (VWB). VWB acts under an Agency Agreement with VWFS with the Treasury functions being undertaken jointly, VWFS focuses predominantly on operations, whereas VWB Treasury focus on the front office activities and the strategy, sourcing counterparties obtaining quotes and executing for those trades VWFS identified as necessary. In connection with this source of funding, the directors ultimately rely on the letter of comfort published by VWFS AG in its financial statements, which confirms that VWFS AG will exert its influence to ensure that obligations to third party creditors are met in the agreed manner. VWFS AG Group has a balance sheet of €133bn and €18bn of equity, it has a diversified funding structure with access to capital markets, Asset Backed Securities and bank borrowings, it has clearly defined liquidity management policies and limits across the VWFS AG Group managed by the VWFS AG Operational Liquidity Committee. Secondly, the Company works, in conjunction with the Treasury departments of the parent and ultimate parent companies, to ensure that, on an on-going basis, there is a sufficient availability of third party bank credit lines.

A secondary liquidity risk recognised by the directors is that the funding currently provided by the revolving ABS Master transactions could be withdrawn at their next renewal date in November 2023, June 2024 and September 2024. Under this scenario the facilities would amortise monthly to zero. In the case of withdrawal the facilities would fully reduce to zero over time (approx. 2.5 Yrs.) and the directors believe that sufficient replacement funds would be available from inter-company sources and unused bank credit lines.

VWFS continuously conducts stress scenarios ranging from an 'as-is' scenario with little impact through to a remote high stress scenario where most sources of funding become unavailable, including those modelling likely impacts in the current economic conditions which have placed greater stresses on the economy as a whole and created a risk to liquidity for everyone. In all scenarios VWFS has sufficient liquidity to meet its funding obligations and expected material pipeline.

The directors believe that the policies outlined above are sufficient to substantially mitigate against the liquidity risk encountered in the on-going operations of the business particularly given the published support of its sole shareholder.

Interest rate risk

The Company has policies and procedures setting out specific guidelines that must be followed to manage the interest rate risk together with circumstances where it would be appropriate to use derivative financial instruments to manage this risk.

The Company has both interest bearing assets and interest bearing liabilities. Interest bearing assets include hire purchase and leasing contracts that mostly earn interest at a fixed rate over the life of each individual contract, which is typically three to four years.

The current funding to support this lending, is mainly through a mixture of short to medium-term inter-group loans, funding from the sale of securitised assets through our ABS programmes and short-term uncommitted bank loans.

Inter-company loans are mainly of short to medium-term duration and are at floating rate. The interest rate risk arising from funding medium-term assets mainly with floating rate loans is managed through the use of derivative financial instruments, specifically interest rate swap contracts. The use of these swaps results in a "floating to fixed" interest rate on loans. As a lending institution, increases in funding costs are applied to new underwritten business where competitive market conditions allow in order to ensure the sustained profitability of the Company. Additionally, the directors comply with the parent company requirement that a significant majority of the Company's funding be fixed rate, either directly or through the use of allowed derivatives, over a medium-term basis.

The interest rate risks borne by the Company are managed as part of a VW AG group-wide treasury and risk management policy. Although most derivatives are designated in hedge relationships at a VW AG group-wide level, there will be some derivatives which are not designated as being in hedge relationships. All fair value movements of derivative financial instruments are charged or credited to the Income Statement.

Exchange Rate Risk

The Company operates a branch in the Republic of Ireland. This means the Company has exposure to movements in exchange rates, however the directors do not feel this creates a significant risk due to the relative size of the business in the branch. The frequency of transactions being converted to sterling is reduced by holding a Euro bank account for all receipts and payments in that currency.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Strategic Report (continued)

Operational risk

Processes and procedures are in place which evaluate the operational risks associated with processes, personnel, infrastructure / IT and external risks. The procedures established ensure awareness and determination of assessed operational risks, and the initiation of appropriate counter-measures to avoid such or similar future re-occurrences.

In addition to ensuring operational risk readiness in a normal environment the Company has robust business continuity plans in place to ensure operations can continue in a number of scenarios such as a loss of building, loss of IT, loss of personnel and with the loss of significant suppliers for certain periods of time. These plans were tested during the COVID-19 pandemic when VWFS was able to quickly operate with the vast majority of employees working from home in early 2020 and continue to do so in subsequent years. All key work processes are now completed remotely including those providing support and services to customers while at the same time security and data protection have remained key and central to operations.

Non-financial risk management

The Company's operations also expose it to a number of non-financial risks which are described below. The Company has in place risk management policies that seek to limit the adverse effects of these risks on the Company.

Competition risk

The main competition risk is provided by alternative funding providers, typically banks and other finance houses. The directors mitigate competition risk by the following methods. Firstly, the Company works closely with the Volkswagen Group brands to continue to be their supplier of choice for retail financing facilities. Secondly, the Company seeks to create innovative and relevant products and services whilst closely monitoring competitor activity in the market-place.

Regulatory risk

The Company operates in a highly regulated industry that is constantly changing. Structures, processes and procedures are in place to monitor and implement changes in regulation and to provide assurance of ongoing regulatory compliance.

The Company was fully authorised and regulated by the FCA in respect of regulated consumer credit and leasing activities throughout the period. It is also regulated by the FCA in respect of general insurance business as an intermediary. Volkswagen Insurance Service (Great Britain) Limited (VIS) is an appointed representative of the Company, which entails the Company taking regulatory responsibility for their insurance mediation activities. VIS became a subsidiary of the Company in 2018. During 2022, VWFS has taken over the insurance mediation activities from VIS. Further detail is provided in note 10. The Company is supervised by the FCA in respect of compliance with its anti-money laundering obligations.

There continues to be existing regulation regarding the use of certain fuel types in a number of cities with many low emission zones in place. In the short to medium term these measures would most likely lead to an uptake in Alternatively Fuelled Vehicles (AFVs) and non-hybrid AFVs longer term. The sale of new internal combustion engines will cease in 2030 and this transition away from petrol and diesel fuelled vehicles will be a risk factor for VWFS in the coming years however we are confident the relatively short duration of our lease contracts and the commitment of Volkswagen Group to provide Alternatively Fuelled Vehicles (AFVs) will allow the business to adjust its portfolio accordingly. VWFS continues to design and develop new and innovative products to complement these vehicles.

The Company proactively monitors and implements legal and regulatory changes as necessary and regularly assesses and controls its exposure to legal and regulatory risks through a compliance monitoring programme. This programme includes both UK and (to the extent retained under UK law as a result of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018) EU relevant legal and regulatory requirements as well as including compliance with FCA rules. All potential changes to laws and regulations impacting the Company are captured and implemented through revised policies and procedures as necessary. Regulatory risks arise through, but are not limited to, the following key requirements: the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000; the Consumer Credit Act 1974 (as amended); the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008; the Consumer Rights Act 2015; the Consumer Contracts (Information, Cancellation and Additional Charges) Regulations 2013; the retained version of the EU General Data Protection Regulation; the Data Protection Act 2018; the EU Insurance Distribution Directive; the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002; the Terrorism Act 2000; the Criminal Finances Act 2017; the Bribery Act 2010; the Competition Act 1998; and the Enterprise Act 2002.

Personnel risk

In order to attract, develop and retain the best human resources, the Company has developed relevant policies and procedures coupled with appropriate remuneration, training and development opportunities. As per the KPI table below, employee satisfaction levels have improved in the last 12 months.

Climate risk

Climate change presents both a risk and opportunity for the Company. The development of environmentally cleaner technologies by group companies is an opportunity for VWFS to develop new products and customer relationships which will be further enhanced through digital developments. This is however a significant change, and there will be risks, existing vehicles will no longer be desired as they once were or permitted as a result of regulatory change. The Company will need to be ready with new products, what was successful in the past may not be relevant in the future. Globally VW has one of the largest worldwide investment programs of any corporation to ensure readiness for this change and VWFS is already developing new products to support this.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Strategic Report (continued)

Key Performance Indicators

The Company monitors certain aspects of its performance through five indicators set out in the table below:

	2022	2021	Definition, method of calculation and analysis
Finance penetration %	52.6%	51.0%	This is the percentage of total Volkswagen Group new vehicle registrations funded by the company.
Finance cases - units	361,022	345,669	This is the total number of new contracts funded in the year.
Advances - £m	8,799	8,008	This is the total value of new contracts funded in the year.
Operating Profit - £m	662.8	695.4	This is the annual operating profit of VWFS before taxation charges.
Employee Satisfaction %	84.0%	83.1%	The level of satisfaction is measured based on an employee essentials indicator calculated from employee responses to questions in an annual global engagement survey.

Performance against financial KPIs is discussed within the business review section above.

On behalf of the board



Jean Smith
Chief Financial Officer
09 June 2023

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Directors' report

The directors present their report, and the audited company financial statements, for the year ended 31 December 2022. These have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (FRS 101) and in accordance with applicable accounting standards.

Future Developments

As discussed in the Strategic Report the Company will further embed its aim of "We help people drive our cars". To do this effectively the Company is developing new products and services which combined with strong customer service enables customers to be supported regardless of how they choose to move around in the future. This compliments and enables VWFS to support the Volkswagen Group vision of mobility for generations to come, through strategic themes and initiatives. This will be achieved through focus on digitalisation, eMobility, Customer Experience and Fleet while the Fit for the Future programme ensures we focus on driving a sustainable business that puts the customers at the heart of everything we do.

Dividend

The directors have not proposed or paid a dividend for 2022 (2021: £525m).

Political and charitable donations

The Company has made charitable donations in the year of £117,842 (2021: £107,750), primarily to the Willen Hospice.

The Company made no political donations in the year (2021: £nil).

Directors and directors' interests

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of this report were as follows:

J Smith

M Todd

J Ebert

A Bandmann (terminated on 12 August 2022)

J Legenbauer (appointed on 12 August 2022)

None of the directors held beneficial interests in the share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021: none).

Financial Risk Management

The Strategic Report on pages 3 to 10 contains disclosures and commentary relevant to the financial risk management policies of the Company.

Employees

The Company has a strong culture that focuses on creating an environment where our people are engaged, want to do their best and reach their potential. We place great emphasis on our Company values and the VWFS UK Guiding Principles, to ensure that our employees first of all understand them and their importance in shaping the way we do business and then through continuous education and discussion, ensure we empower our employees to live these. The global Together4Integrity (T4I) programme was launched in 2019 and is centred on developing standards of behaviour right across the Volkswagen Group, promoting integrity and openness, while valuing diversity and being responsive, particularly to misconduct. In the UK, the programme has given us the opportunity to review our standards and processes as well as ensuring that all our colleagues are engaged, understand their responsibilities and feel able to contribute. Annual workshops with employees are designed to acknowledge the positive impact and changes that T4I has achieved, as well as assess the perception of employees about how integrity and compliance are being sustainably embedded. All our managers attended Integrity Skills training in 2022 which provides a framework for ethical decision making again highlighting the importance of integrity.

Through our Employee Forum we share business performance, news and updates, and share with the representatives context around business changes, seeking their input and feedback to ensure that our employees have genuine involvement and an opportunity to contribute to the success of the organisation. We seek to engage with our employees through a range of communication channels including our internal Intranet site FS.NET to share a broad range of information about our business and the industry, keeping colleagues up to date with the financial and economic factors that affect the performance of the Company. There has been considerable investment in collaboration tools over the last 2 years, namely in Microsoft Teams functionality, which allows colleagues to speak freely and host online meetings across the business, both locally and internationally.

In addition, the Company provides regular updates through corporate communications on email to all employees on any matters and issues of concern, and All Staff Updates are hosted by the Board of Management throughout the year that ensure the communication of the strategy and direction of the Company, highlight areas of key focus and enable employees to ask any questions. Employees' individual objectives are aligned to those of the organisation and performance assessed against these annually with a direct link to the annual pay review and discretionary bonus award.

Furthermore, departments regularly have 'team huddles' designed to bring together, engage and motivate team members. Employees can thank each other through our colleague recognition scheme which is fully aligned to our Company values and aims to recognise colleagues who have gone the extra mile.

As a group we endorse and participate in an annual global engagement survey (Stimmungsbarometer). Colleagues in the UK are invited to respond to a series of questions on a range of topics and we use the results to understand how our people are feeling and to track and measure engagement levels with a focus on action planning for continuous improvement and to support change across the organisation.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Directors' report (continued)

Reward and Benefits Provision

We have a market competitive total reward package which includes a basic salary, an annual discretionary bonus scheme, private medical cover, group income protection insurance, pension scheme, life assurance, critical illness cover, as well as ancillary benefits such as holiday purchase, a Give as You Earn Scheme a cycle to work scheme and access to our employee car schemes. We also provide colleagues with access to a discounted shopping scheme where they can save money on purchases at a variety of high street and online retail outlets. For the second time our wellbeing offering has been recognised by Great Place to Work as a centre of Excellence in Wellbeing and our on premises wellbeing centre provides health assessments, physiotherapy, occupational health support, monthly seminars, health education and lots more. We provide a 24/7 Employee Assistance Programme which is available to all employees and their immediate family members covering a range of subjects, which continues to be well utilised.

Equal Opportunities and Attraction

The Company operates an equal opportunities policy and is committed to offering opportunities to employees or potential employees regardless of their age, disability, gender, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, race, religion & belief, sex or sexual orientation. All employees are encouraged to complete their diversity information to enable us to monitor the Company's demographic profile and transparently publish an annual internal report of the findings with colleagues.

Internal and external applicants for employment or promotion will be assessed objectively against the requirements for the role, taking account of any reasonable adjustments that may be required to support candidates with a disability. If an employee considers that they are affected by a disability, or any medical condition which affects their ability to undertake work, they should inform their line manager and the Company will explore any support or adjustments that could be made. We include questions about values and integrity in all interviews and the candidate's responses form a key part of any hiring decision. We also take a focused approach with our hiring managers to minimise bias in decision making throughout the selection process.

We have progressed a number of new initiatives to ensure our business is focused on being as diverse and inclusive as possible. Examples include launching a podcast to encourage open discussions about diversity related topics, undertaking a review of our family related policy provisions to ensure that the support offered to parents and carers is appropriate and aligned to evolving employee expectations and introducing networking groups to promote inclusion in underrepresented areas. We are also working with an external consultancy business, EW Group, to develop a diversity and inclusion strategy, linked to our overall business strategy, to drive action and improve inclusion aligned to employee feedback and regulator expectations. Our people play a key role in improving inclusivity so to help them better understand the part they play in removing bias, encouraging colleagues to be their authentic selves and providing equal opportunity, we have refreshed our mandated eLearning offering and will be developing 'inclusive leadership' education for all people managers.

Learning & Development

The Company promotes a culture of learning and development where colleagues are encouraged to take responsibility for their personal development and develop themselves proactively alongside the Company supporting their ongoing career development and providing opportunities for promotion and career progression. The concept of 'resources, not just courses' is adopted, with a growing library of learning assets, which colleagues can access on demand covering a broader variety of learning needs. Learning content varies from role specific training, professional development through external bodies (e.g. CIMA, ACCA etc), behavioural upskilling, as well as management and leadership development. Various digital tools are provided to support a range of methods of learning access, the key one being 'LinkedIn Learning'. This is available to all colleagues and allows thousands of topics to be explored and accessed at the touch of a button. The method of learning deployment is varied and we provide a blended solution to develop the skills and behaviours needed to achieve high performance and to maximise the potential of our people.

Learning and development requirements are captured as part of our annual performance appraisal process as well as being reviewed regularly to check for ongoing suitability and value-add. There is a focus on continuous development and personal growth and line managers are encouraged to have regular conversations with their people about development. Employees are encouraged to play an active role in identifying their own learning needs, selecting appropriate learning methods and in assessing the outcomes and effectiveness of any learning undertaken. As part of the annual development planning cycle, the Learning & Development function overlay the wider business objectives and priority areas of skill development to ensure there are appropriate interventions to support business success.

Individuals who join our business are supported through our structured 'Licence2Start' induction programme. The induction is in two parts, digital and face-to-face. The digital induction helps new employees gain valuable insight into our business and navigate key information to help them early on in their tenure. The face-to-face induction is delivered every 6 weeks and goes into more detail about our business and its key functions to ensure new starters better understand the business within which they are working. It is also a great opportunity for new employees to meet colleagues from across the business supporting them to quickly settle into our organisation and their new role. In addition to our Company induction, there is specific departmental and technical training delivered locally by the relevant business areas.

Our learning management system, The Learning Zone, provides access for employees to book directly on to our Licence2 courses, access materials, resources and online courses on a wide variety of business topics. This has recently been rebranded and the user experience improved, to make it even easier to navigate the platform and access key information. This approach supports our philosophy of creating a positive learning environment and encouraging employees to take responsibility for their personal development. It also ensures that employees have the relevant knowledge, skills and expertise at their fingertips, in order to perform their roles and achieve their full potential.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Directors' report (continued)

Climate Change

The VWFS approach to environmental management is intended to be a transparent and continuous process of improvement that is understandable for customers within the context of both the Corporate Social Responsibility Strategy and the sustainable development of the Volkswagen Group. Compliance with all relevant legal and administrative regulations and a cooperative interaction with our stakeholder groups is for us a matter of course.

Taking ecological responsibility is a key component of our corporate conduct and a cornerstone of our business operations. We are convinced that we have an obligation to create added value for our customers, employees and investors and to live up to our responsibility towards the environment and society. That is why "We care about our environment and sustainability" is one of our guiding principles. Our guiding principles steer us in all circumstances, irrespective of changes in our goals, strategies, type of work or management. Volkswagen Group is committed to complying with the United Nations' Paris Agreement. The goal is to become a company with a carbon-neutral footprint by 2050. As early as by 2025, the Group plans to reduce the total life-cycle greenhouse gas emissions from passenger cars and light commercial vehicles by 30% compared to 2015. In addition, the Group has set a decarbonisation target confirmed by the Science Based Targets Initiative (SBTI), which envisages a reduction of 30% from 2018 to 2030 without offsetting.

VWFS UK are focussed on driving down our Carbon footprint as well as ensuring we reduce our impact in many areas of environment. We are taking steps to reduce waste on site at its office locations, limit the use of non-reusable materials, encourage recycling and energy conservation. The Company also actively develops green travel plans which encourage riding to work, an internal EV and e-bike booking scheme along with on-site facilities to ensure staff can take advantage of them such as electric charging points, changing and bike storage facilities. We progress sustainable mobility solutions for our customers ensuring we have products and services to promote the move to Electric cars, car sharing and enabling customer to have short term use of cars as well as our more traditional Finance products.

Climate change presents both a risk and opportunity for the Company. The development of environmentally cleaner technologies by group companies is an opportunity for VWFS to develop new products and customer relationships which will be further enhanced through digital developments. This is however a significant change, and there will be risks, existing vehicles will no longer be desired as they once were or permitted as a result of regulatory change. The Company will need to be ready with new products, what was successful in the past may not be relevant in the future. Globally VW has one of the largest worldwide investment programs of any corporation to ensure readiness for this change and VWFS is already developing new products to support this.

Energy Efficient Actions

In addition to the commitments to climate change described above the Company employees are able to work on a hybrid basis, this is part of ongoing initiatives around flexible working that the organisation has been rolling out to all employees in recent years. To enable this the Company has invested in the technology to enable all employees to be able to work from remotely where appropriate, and encourages the use of technology to support this such as video conferencing. These initiatives will reduce the need to travel on a daily basis for many employees and limit the amount of business travel for offsite meetings. Furthermore the Company is encouraging and making electric vehicles available for employees, this will also include future investment in further charging facilities for EVs. Finally the Company continues to use and generate solar electricity at its main site.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Directors' report (continued)

Streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting

VWFS reports greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions in accordance with the Companies (Directors' Report) and Limited Liability Partnerships (Energy and Carbon Report) Regulations 2018. VWFS follows the HM Government Environmental Reporting Guidelines (March 2019) and has defined the streamlined Energy and Carbon Reporting as all energy use and carbon emissions from its operations in the United Kingdom where VWFS maintains financial control. The table below summarises the energy consumption and CO2 emissions of the Company.

	2022	2022	2021	2021
	Energy Consumption	CO2 Emissions	Energy Consumption	CO2 Emissions
	kWh	tCO2	kWh	tCO2
Scope 1 Energy/Emissions				
Natural Gas	1,281,059	234	1,993,687	365
Business Owned Transport	408,076	114	111,874	31
Total Scope 1 Energy/Emissions	1,689,135	348	2,105,561	396
Scope 2 Energy/Emissions				
Electricity	2,163,071	418	1,974,198	419
Total Scope 2 Energy/Emissions	2,163,071	418	1,974,198	419
Intensity Metric	2022	2021		
Revenue £m	2,414	2,702		
tCO2 per £m	0.32	0.30		

Scope 1 emissions are generated from the gas used in the main operational buildings of VWFS in the UK. The emissions are those generated from the use of company vehicles on company business in the UK.

Scope 2 emissions are generated from the use of electricity in the same UK premises as in scope 1.

The reporting period for GHG emissions runs from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. Conversion factors are from the UK Government's 2022 Conversion Factors for Company Reporting document.

Transport emissions were compiled using actual mileage recordings in 2022. Energy usage in buildings is taken from meter readings at the premises except for one location where the utilities usage is included within the rentals, in this instance an estimate was made based on occupied floor space.

Branches outside the UK

The Company maintains a branch in the Republic of Ireland as part of normal business.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Directors' report (continued)

Corporate Governance

The Company has continued to follow its existing Corporate Governance structure, policies and procedures throughout the year since these are already aligned to the best practice principles, these are summarised as follows:

Through the leadership of the Board of Directors (BoD) a clear understanding of the Company's purpose, strategy, culture and values are established. These are then cascaded and embedded in the organisation through policies, committees, and formal and informal communications. They are visible across the organisation and consistently applied across all departments, this is achieved through clear, consistent and regular communication to all employees. The BoD are then accountable to the Board of Volkswagen Financial Services AG and report to the shareholders of the parent company Volkswagen Finance Overseas B.V. The Management Board of Volkswagen Financial Services AG are responsible for approving the remuneration of the directors.

The Company operates through a clear governance process consisting of the Board of Management (BoM) and committees, which have clear terms of reference, there are then policies and procedures that apply across the organisation. The BoM is entrusted by the BoD with the general management of the Company with the exception of the determination of strategic, general policy and direction of the Company and the matters reserved to the BoD or VWFS AG. Matters of fundamental significance to the Company (including those that require BoD approval) must be agreed by both the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Chief Financial Officer (CFO). The appointment of members of the board is made with due care and consideration for the needs of the business and persons appointed have the appropriate levels of skill and experience to ensure it can achieve its strategy and objectives.

The BoM acts in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations, the Company's articles of association, shareholder resolutions and directives and the requests and instructions of ultimate parent company, Volkswagen AG, and in accordance with the delegated authority of the BoD. The members of the BoM collectively assist and direct the development, implementation and promotion of the Company's vision, mission, strategy, values, risk appetite and behaviours, and in doing so act in the way to promote the success of the Company for the benefit of its employees, customers and other stakeholders in both the short and long term. This includes ensuring that appropriate resources and controls exist for the organisation to operate effectively and in line with its risk appetite.

The BoM is responsible for ensuring that the Company maintain and operate within an appropriate governance framework (i.e. relevant to the Company's business, reputation, the materiality of the risks inherent and the relative costs and benefits of implementing specific controls), to ensure the management and oversight of risks, effective and efficient operations and delivery, appropriate internal, financial, performance/delivery and other controls, compliance with all relevant laws, regulations and other appropriate (e.g. industry) standards. The BoM ensure that the Company operates with reference to the risk appetite determined by the BoD and this is embedded at a strategic level within the business and that the responsibilities and communication channels are in place to and from the Enterprise Risk Committee (ERC) to ensure key risk measures are in place and monitored by the ERC in accordance with the Company's Enterprise Risk Management Framework.

The ERC is one of several committees in place across the organisation to ensure that appropriate operational governance exists to support the purpose and strategy of the Company. All committees have clearly defined scope, accountability and duties. The ERC is a mandated sub-committee of the BoD to which it will report on a regular basis and its authority extends to all matters relevant to the Company. The Board continue to review and update the governance structure to ensure it is relevant and appropriate for the operational needs of the organisation and to support the achievement of the Company's strategy.

Statement of engagement with suppliers, customer and others in the business relationship with the company

In making decisions throughout the year ended 31 December 2022 the board of directors of VWFS have acted in a manner they consider would most likely promote the success of the company for the benefit of its members as a whole having regard to all stakeholders, details of this can be found in the Factoring our stakeholders into our decision making section within the Strategic Report and the Employees section above.

Directors' confirmations

In the case of each director in office at the date the Directors' Report is approved:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the group and company's auditors are unaware; and
- they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the group and company's auditors are aware of that information.

Directors' indemnities

As permitted by the Articles of Association, the Directors have the benefit of an indemnity which is a qualifying third party indemnity provision as defined by Section 234 of the Companies Act 2006. The indemnity was in force throughout the last financial year and is currently in force. The Company also purchased and maintained throughout the financial year Directors' and Officers' liability insurance in respect of itself and its Directors.

Auditors' independence

During the year the external auditors did not provide any non-audit services. Auditors' objectivity and independence is safeguarded because all non-audit services are always subject to tender, the VWAG policy about commissioning of audit firms and audit networks and ensuring where there are any non-audit activities being performed they conducted by members of auditors' staff not involved in audit activity.

Independent auditors

The directors intend to pass a resolution to reappoint Ernst & Young LLP as the Statutory Auditor for 2023.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Directors' report (continued)

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities in respect of the financial statements

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulation.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared the company financial statements in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (FRS 101) and in accordance with applicable accounting standards. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and company and of the profit or loss of the group and company for that period. In preparing the financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed for the company financial statements, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the group and company will continue in business.

The directors are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.

Going Concern

The Company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, its financial position, financial risk management objectives, details of its financial instruments and derivative activities, and its exposures to price, credit, liquidity and cash flow risk are described in the Strategic Report on pages 3 to 10.

In determining the appropriateness of the Going Concern basis for the preparation of the annual reports and accounts the directors have assessed a period from the date of signing the accounts until 9 June 2024. The assessment considered a number of key factors, namely, accessibility of funding and levels of liquidity, capital reserves, forecasts of business performance and asset risk. Management considers accessibility to liquidity the most significant risk to the business. When considering whether the Company has access to sufficient levels of funding the directors considered a number of scenarios, as is, cautious, downside and an extreme stress scenario. In all instances the Company has sufficient liquidity headroom up to and including 9 June 2024.

After making these assessments, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual report and accounts.

On behalf of the board



Jean Smith
Chief Financial Officer
09 June 2023

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Independent Auditors' Report to the members of Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited for the year ended 31 December 2022 which comprise the Income Statement, the Balance Sheet, the Statement of changes in equity and the related notes 1 to 28, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards including FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2022 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard as applied to other entities of public interest, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. Our evaluation of the directors' assessment of the company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting included:

- Understanding the directors' going concern assessment process;
- Assessing and challenging key factors relevant to the assessment that had been considered by the directors;
- Evaluating the reasonableness of key assumptions included in the directors' going concern assessment, including the consideration of business and strategic plans, capital, liquidity and funding positions, non-compliance with laws and regulations and litigation;
- Assessing the reasonableness of the stress tests performed by the directors, and validating that they included consideration of current and emerging risks, including the impact of the supply chain issues, inflation and the cost-of-living crisis in the UK;
- Performing enquiries of management and those charged with governance to identify risks or events that may impact the company's ability to continue as a going concern. In addition, we read minutes of meetings of the Board and certain of its sub-committees to assess whether there were any other matters discussed that may have an impact on the company's ability to continue as a going concern; and
- Reading the company's going concern disclosures in order to assess that the disclosures were appropriate and in conformity with the reporting standards.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least 12 months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue, up to and including 9 June 2024.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report. However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the annual report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of the other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Independent Auditors' Report to the members of Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited (Continued)

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report or directors' report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 16, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect irregularities, including fraud. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below. However, the primary responsibility for the prevention and detection of fraud rests with both those charged with governance of the entity and management.

- We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that are applicable to the company and determined that the most significant relate to the reporting framework (FRS 101 and the Companies Act 2006), the relevant direct and indirect tax compliance regulation in the United Kingdom, the Consumer Credit Act 1974 and the license conditions and the supervisory requirements of the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). We understood how the company is complying with those frameworks, by making inquiries of management, internal audit and those responsible for legal and compliance matters. We also reviewed correspondence between the company and regulatory bodies, reviewed minutes of the Board and Risk committees and gained an understanding of the company's governance framework.
- Based on this understanding we designed our audit procedures to identify non-compliance with such laws and regulations. Our procedures involved making inquiry of those charged with governance and senior management as to their awareness of any non-compliance of laws or regulations, and the extent of any potential outflow as a result of any non-compliance, inquiring about the policies that have been established to prevent non-compliance with laws and regulations, inquiring about the company's methods of enforcing and monitoring compliance with such policies, reviewing the complaints log, inspecting significant correspondence with the FCA and, where necessary, engaging internal specialists.
- We assessed the susceptibility of the company's financial statements to material misstatement, including how fraud might occur by considering risk of management override and by assuming revenue, specifically revenue from service and maintenance contracts and topside adjustments to revenue, to be subject to fraud risk. We considered the controls the company has established to address the risks identified by the directors or that otherwise seek to prevent, deter or detect fraud, including in a remote-working environment; and how management monitors these controls. Our audit procedures also included testing a sample of manual journals to verify the transactions were appropriate and supported by source documentation. We also tested the recognition of service and maintenance income by verifying a sample of the performance obligations and recalculating the revenue recognised, including assessing a sample of the cost input assumptions in the calculation of the revenue recognised.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at <https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities>. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
Independent Auditors' Report to the members of Volkswagen Financial Services (UK)
Limited (Continued)

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Ernst & Young LLP

Helen Joseph (Senior statutory auditor)
for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP, Statutory Auditor
London

12 June 2023

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Income Statement

for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Note	2022	2021
		£000	£000
Revenue	2	2,413,773	2,701,918
Cost of Sales	3	(1,564,030)	(1,896,239)
Gross profit		849,743	805,679
Distribution Costs	5	(44,798)	(40,782)
Administration Costs	5	(122,562)	(93,458)
Other Operating Income	5	39,116	62,512
Other Operating Costs	5	(72,487)	(38,585)
Operating profit		649,012	695,366
Finance gain	6	127,138	90,386
Impairment on Investment in subsidiary	10	-	(3,564)
Profit before tax		776,150	782,188
Taxation	9	(195,770)	(139,645)
Profit for the year		580,380	642,543
Other comprehensive (expense)/income:			
Items that will not be reclassified to the profit or loss			
Actuarial gain on defined benefit pension plans	24	1,169	1,173
Tax on (expense)/income recognised directly in equity	13	(292)	199
Other comprehensive (expense)/income		877	1,372
Total comprehensive Income for the year		581,257	643,915

All of the above figures relate to continuing operations.

The notes on pages 23 to 63 form part of these financial statements

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Statement of changes in equity

for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Share capital and share premium £000	Other reserves £000	Retained earnings £000	Total equity £000
Balance as at 1 January 2021	87,922	97,123	1,803,875	1,988,920
Profit for the year	-	-	642,543	642,543
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,372	1,372
Dividend paid	-	-	(525,000)	(525,000)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	118,915	118,915
Balance as at 31 December 2021	87,922	97,123	1,922,790	2,107,835
Balance as at 1 January 2022	87,922	97,123	1,922,790	2,107,835
Profit for the year	-	-	580,380	580,380
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	877	877
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	581,257	581,257
Balance as at 31 December 2022	87,922	97,123	2,504,047	2,689,092

The aggregated current and deferred tax relating to items that were recognised in equity during the year is £292,000 (2021: (£199,000)).

The notes on pages 23 to 63 form part of these financial statements

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Balance sheet

as at 31 December 2022

	Note	2022 £000	2021 £000
Non-current assets			
Finance lease receivables	16	10,402,541	9,936,967
Loans and receivables	15	87	171
Leasing and rental assets	12	2,781,973	2,610,632
Right-of-use assets	26	32,025	33,927
Property, plant and equipment	12	4,808	6,201
Intangible assets	11	21,474	13,007
Derivative financial instruments	23	232,241	66,307
Subordinated notes	19	975,360	876,451
Deferred tax assets	13	7,784	99,170
Pension assets	24	811	-
Investments in subsidiaries	10	2,709	2,709
		14,461,813	13,645,542
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts)	18	21,722	16,317
Inventories	14	65,652	44,853
Trade receivables		60,147	83,554
Loans and receivables	15	185,805	172,910
Finance lease receivables	16	3,919,445	3,786,230
Other receivables and financial assets	17	178,491	52,425
Derivative financial instruments	23	72,914	6,616
Current income tax assets		14,905	37,409
Subordinated notes	19	135,692	195,057
		4,654,773	4,395,371
Total assets		19,116,586	18,040,913
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities	19	2,450,285	3,057,212
Lease liabilities	26	1,490	1,436
Trade payables		120,013	58,078
Other liabilities	20	246,119	244,707
Derivative financial instruments	23	-	4,653
Provisions	21	23,272	5,964
		2,841,179	3,372,050
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities	19	13,309,369	12,317,129
Lease liabilities	26	31,485	33,201
Other liabilities	20	185,731	181,155
Derivative financial instruments	23	57,806	27,991
Provisions	21	1,924	1,008
Pension liabilities	24	-	544
		13,586,315	12,561,028
Total liabilities		16,427,494	15,933,078
Net assets		2,689,092	2,107,835
Equity			
Share capital and share premium	22	87,922	87,922
Other reserves	22	97,123	97,123
Retained earnings	22	2,504,047	1,922,790
Total equity		2,689,092	2,107,835

The notes on pages 23 to 63 form part of these financial statements

The financial statements on pages 20 to 63 were approved by the Board of Directors on 9 June 2023 and signed on its behalf by



Jean Smith
Chief Financial Officer

Company registered number: 2835230

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies

Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited ('the Company') is a wholly owned subsidiary of Volkswagen Finance Overseas B.V.

Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited offers financial products and services promoting brands such as Audi, Volkswagen passenger cars, Volkswagen commercial vehicles, SEAT, Cupra, Skoda and MAN vehicle sales in the UK.

The principal trading activities of the Company during the year are described in the strategic report.

The Company is a private company limited by shares, domiciled and incorporated in England and Wales, United Kingdom under the Companies Act 2006.

The address of its registered office is Brunswick Court, Yeomans Drive, Blakelands, Milton Keynes, MK14 5LR, United Kingdom. The registered number of the Company is 2835230.

Basis of preparation

The Company's financial statements have been prepared and approved by the directors in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 Reduced Disclosure Framework (FRS 101) and in accordance with applicable accounting standards and the Companies Act 2006. The format of the Part 1 'General Rules and Formats' of Schedule 1 to the Regulation of "The Large and Medium-sized Companies and Groups (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 has been applied.

These are separate financial statements prepared as the Company has taken advantage of the exemption under s401 of the Companies Act 2006 not to prepare group or consolidated accounts as it is a wholly owned subsidiary of Volkswagen Finance Overseas B.V. The results of Volkswagen Finance Overseas B.V. are included in the consolidated financial statements of Volkswagen Financial Services AG which are available from the offices of:

Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft Finanz
Publizität und Statistik
D-38436 Wolfsburg
Germany

Given the special nature of the Company's business, the income statement is presented in a revised format with interest payable and similar charges treated as a cost of providing finance to customers, and therefore classified as a cost of sale. In addition cost of sales includes the depreciation of operating lease assets, service and maintenance costs, the cost of assets returned under operating lease agreements and assets returned under purchase products, operating lease commission and vehicle disposal costs. Distribution costs consists of finance commission expenses, salesforce payroll costs and an element of general overheads. Administration costs includes all other payroll costs, general overheads, depreciation and amortisation or other operating costs/income if it remains on the face of the income statement.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historic cost basis except for financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2022 and have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

The Company's financial statements are presented in Sterling and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand pounds (£'000) except when otherwise indicated.

Assets and liabilities are shown in descending order of liquidity in accordance with IAS 1.

The accounting policies which follow set out these policies which apply in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022.

As per para A2.5B of FRS 101 which permits qualifying entities that are not financial institutions to take advantage of exemptions from the disclosure requirements of IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. Since the company is not a financial institution as per the definition defined in FRS 101 regulation, the Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions under FRS 101:

- (a) the requirement of IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*;
- (b) the requirements of paragraphs 91-99 of IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement*;
- (c) the requirement of the second sentence of paragraph 110 and paragraphs 113(a), 114, 115, 118, 119(a) to (c), 120 to 127 and 129 of IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*;
- (d) the requirement of paragraph 52, the second sentence of paragraph 89, and paragraph 90, 91 and 93 of IFRS 16 *Leases*;
- (e) the requirement of paragraphs 10(d), 10(f), 16, 38A, 38B, 38C, 38D, 40A, 40B, 40C, 40D, 111 and 134 to 136 of IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* to present comparative information in respect of:
 - (i) IAS 1 paragraph 79(a)(iv) *a reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the period*;
 - (ii) IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment*, paragraph 73(e);
 - (iii) IAS 38 *Intangible Assets*, paragraph 118(e).
- (f) the requirement of IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows*;
- (g) the requirement of paragraphs 30 and 31 of IAS 8 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*;
- (h) the requirements of paragraph 17 and 18(a) of IAS 24 *Related Party Disclosures (key management compensation)*;
- (i) the requirement in IAS 24 *Related Party Disclosures* to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member; and
- (j) the requirement of paragraphs 130(f)(ii)-(iii) of IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Management estimates and judgements

The presentation of the financial statements in conformity with FRS 101 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions. These judgements, estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as well as income and expenses in the financial statements provided.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The actual outcome is not expected to differ significantly from the estimates and assumptions made.

The estimates' underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised.

Judgements made by management in the application of FRS 101 that have significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed below.

Key estimations and uncertainties made are in relation to the valuation of residual values for assets supporting finance and operating lease agreements and amounts due under finance leases, income recognition of service and maintenance contracts, the recoverability of debtor balances, taxation and pension liabilities:

- Residual value adjustment - Residual values (RV) represent the estimated value of the leased asset at the end of the lease period. Residual values are calculated after analysing the market place and the Company's own historical experience in the market. Expected residual values of leased assets are prospectively adjusted for through the depreciation adjustments which are charged to the Income statement each year. Refer to Note 12 and 14 for further details.

- Voluntary termination adjustment - Additionally, consumers with hire purchase agreements (including personal contract purchase) and hire agreements regulated under the Consumer Credit Act 1974 ("CCA") have the right to voluntarily terminate their agreements early. The key estimates and judgements that arise in relation to determining the voluntary termination adjustment are:

- expectations of the timings of voluntary terminations - when in the life cycle a voluntary termination is likely to happen will have an impact on the valuation of any adjustment both in relation to the time value of cash flows and the expected residual value of returned vehicles;
- the expected volume of voluntary terminations - the quantity of voluntary terminations expected in the portfolio will have an impact on the total size of any adjustment;
- the expected losses given voluntary termination (LGVTV) - the estimate of the cash flows of finance lease receivables where the expected RV of the returned vehicle is lower than the customer future receivables.

Refer to Note 16 for further details.

Credit risk provisions are made relating to the recoverability of receivable balances to reflect expected losses. The expected asset collateral is also considered when determining the expected recoverability of the debt. Refer to Note 16 for further details.

The measurement of the expected credit loss (ECL) allowance for financial assets measured at amortised cost is based on the IFRS9 simplified approach, which requires the use of models and assumptions about credit behaviour (e.g. the likelihood of customers defaulting and the resulting losses).

The critical inputs to calculate ECL come from the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD).

Key estimates and judgements arise where:

- PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation; requires risk classes to be applied to receivables contracts, with an appropriate probability of default attributed;
- EAD is based on the amounts the Company expects to be owed at the time of default. EAD includes not yet due and overdue principal and interest against which a relevant discount rate is applied;
- LGD represents the Company's expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure and is based on underlying collateral values, expected realisable amounts and statistical decision trees.

Effective Interest Rate (EIR) adjustments are applied to exposures, and are based on two components; Unamortised fees and Day count conventions.

The Internal Liquidity Coverage Ratio (ILCR) requires specific portfolios of assets to be defined based on e.g. "Days past due" and/or "Product" and anticipated credit loss rates attributed to them.

The Company considers forward looking information in the ECL model assessing various economic variables.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Management estimates and judgements (continued)

The Company holds derivative financial instruments both in hedged and non-hedged relationships. Where a hedge relationship exists the movement in an effective relationship changes the fair value of the asset being hedged. VWFS uses interest rate swaps to hedge the interest rate risk in fixed rate leasing receivables. Where the market for a financial instrument is not active, fair value is established using a valuation technique. These valuation techniques involve a degree of estimation, the extent of which depends on the instrument's complexity and the availability of market-based data. Refer to Note 23 for further details.

The expected profit margin on service and maintenance products is a key estimate used that determines the timing of the recognition of income, while this does not change the profit recognised over the whole life it will impact the profits recognised in each financial year. In determining the expected profitability of these products estimates are made concerning the expected costs of providing the service and maintenance and where applicable expectations of the quantity of services required. Refer to Note 20 for further details.

- In the recognition of uncertain income tax items, the expected tax payment is used as the basis for the best estimate. When determining deferred tax assets, there is a need to make assumptions about future taxable income and the timings for any recovery of the deferred tax assets. The measurement of deferred tax assets for tax loss carry forwards is generally based on future taxable income within a planning horizon of five fiscal years. The Company does not have carry forward loss. Refer to Note 13 for further details.

- The recognition and measurement of pension assets and liabilities is also based on assumptions about the probability that future events will occur and the amounts involved, together with an estimation of the discount rate. Past experience or reports from external experts are used as far as possible. The assumptions underlying the calculation of pension provisions are explained in note 24. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income and have no impact on profit or loss.

Accounting estimates and management judgements due to sustainability aspects

The VWFS approach to environmental management is intended to be a transparent and continuous process of improvement within the context of both the Corporate Social Responsibility Strategy and the sustainable development of the Volkswagen Group. The Company is committed to complying with the United Nations' Paris Agreement with a goal to becoming a company with a carbon-neutral footprint by 2050. The effects of changes in estimates and management judgements may relate in particular to the estimated residual value of vehicle assets which has been considered as part of the residual value adjustment disclosed above.

Going concern

The Company's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, its financial position, financial risk management objectives, details of its financial instruments and derivative activities, and its exposures to price, credit, liquidity, climate and cash flow risk are described in the Directors' Report on pages 11 to 16. The appropriateness of the going concern basis in the preparation is discussed in the paragraph below. The financial position of the Company, liquidity position and borrowing facilities are described in the primary statements and notes of these set of financial statements.

In determining the appropriateness of the Going Concern basis for the preparation of the annual reports and accounts the directors have assessed a period from the date of signing the accounts until 9 June 2024. The assessment considered a number of key factors, namely, accessibility of funding and levels of liquidity, capital reserves, forecasts of business performance and asset risk. Management considers accessibility to liquidity the most significant risk to the business. When considering whether the Company has access to sufficient levels of funding the directors considered a number of scenarios, as is, cautious, downside and an extreme stress scenario. In all instances the Company has sufficient liquidity headroom up to and including 9 June 2024.

After making these assessments, the directors assessed there to be a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the annual report and accounts.

Common Control Acquisitions

Acquisitions made by the Company from other companies of the VW AG Group are treated as common control transactions and predecessor accounting is applied. Under predecessor accounting no purchase price allocation is performed. The acquired assets and liabilities are initially recognised in Company at their book value as recorded in the consolidated VW AG Group financial statements at the date of transfer, the difference being recognised in equity.

All profits and losses of the acquired business are included within the profit and loss account in the year of acquisition from the date the entity became a member of the Group.

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies, which are those other than the functional currency of the entity, are recorded at the exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. At the balance sheet date monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency are translated at the balance sheet rate.

Functional and presentational currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using Sterling, the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates being the United Kingdom.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and residual value risk. The Company's overall risk management programme relating to each of these risks is set out in the Strategic Report.

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

(i) Classification and measurement

From 1 January 2018, the Company has applied IFRS 9 and classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVPL);
- Amortised cost

(ii) Impairment

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instrument assets carried at amortised cost. The Company recognises a loss allowance at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

(iii) Derecognition

Assets are derecognised once all of the risk and rewards of ownership have been transferred.

Finance lease receivables

Lease agreements are classified as finance leases when they transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to the Lessee; this includes lease purchase, finance leases, personal contract plans ("PCP") and hire purchase contracts. All other leases are classified as operating leases. When assets are treated as a finance lease, the net present value of the lease payments plus any guaranteed residual value payments, where applicable, is recognised as a receivable, recorded at amortised cost. The difference between gross receivable and the present value of the receivable is recognised as unearned finance lease income. Future lease payments are based on the expected cash flows on the leasing contract, these cash flows take into account any expected losses on the residual value of a vehicle and are classified as embedded derivatives, recorded at fair value, further details of which are discussed in the embedded derivatives section below.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost and include non derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Loans and receivables are loans to employees in connection with the Volkswagen Group United Kingdom Limited employee car ownership scheme and loans to dealers.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are recognised at their carrying value, subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at amortised cost.

Trade receivables are predominantly amounts due to other inter-group companies and other receivables consist mainly of third parties.

Securitisation

The Company has securitised certain of its hire purchase gross receivables. Receivables may be sold on a monthly basis to Special Purpose Entities ("SPEs"). Under IFRS 9, if a transferor retains substantially all the risks and rewards associated with the transferred assets, the transaction is accounted for as a financing transaction, notwithstanding that it is a sale transaction from a legal perspective. The Directors have concluded that the Company has retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the pool of auto loan receivables and therefore that the Company cannot derecognise the auto loan receivables as assets. Instead, the Company recognises a deemed loan from the SPEs (note 19) which are secured on, and only has recourse to, the cash flows arising from the auto loan receivables. See also Deemed Loan from SPEs below.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances, call deposits and bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand.

Subordinated notes

Subordinated notes are initially measured at fair value on recognition and then in subsequent periods at amortised cost.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Financial liabilities

(i) Classification and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost with exception of derivatives that are measured at fair value through profit or loss.

(ii) Derecognition

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognised at their fair value on recognition and then in subsequent periods at amortised cost.

Trade payables are predominantly amounts owed to other companies within the Volkswagen Group for the purchase of vehicles.

Interest-bearing borrowing

Interest-bearing borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost using effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Provisions and other contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised in accordance with IAS 37 where a present obligation has arisen as a result of a past event and an outflow of economic benefits is probable with a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation.

A contingent liability is not recognised but is disclosed as required by paragraph 86 of IAS 37, unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is remote.

The Company operates in a regulatory and legal environment that, by nature, has a heightened element of litigation risk inherent to its operations. As a result, it is involved in various litigation, arbitration and regulatory investigations and proceedings in the UK, arising in the ordinary course of the Company's business.

When the Company can reliably measure the outflow of economic benefits in relation to a specific case and considers such outflows to be probable, the Company records a provision against the case. Where the probability of outflow is considered to be remote, or probable, but a reliable estimate cannot be made, a contingent liability is disclosed. However, when the Company is of the opinion that disclosing these estimates on a case-by-case basis would prejudice their outcome, then the Company does not include detailed, case-specific disclosures in its financial statements.

Given the subjectivity and uncertainty of determining the probability and amount of losses, the Company takes into account a number of factors including legal advice, the stage of the matter and historical evidence from similar incidents. Significant judgement is required to conclude on these estimates.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging

Derivative financial instruments

The derivative financial instruments comprise interest rate swaps transactions. Only interest rate swaps are used for risk management purposes. All derivatives financial instruments are stated at fair value and are shown separately under note 23. The fair value is determined using discounted cash flows and market value for similar assets, taking into account credit and debit value adjustments. All changes in fair value of the derivative financial instruments are recognised in the income statement.

Embedded derivatives

As explained within finance lease receivables above the valuation of certain finance lease contracts includes an expectation of expected losses. The expected losses are the result of clauses within the contract that create an embedded derivative. These clauses relate to the customers right to handback a vehicle at the end of a contract or to voluntarily terminate a contract. The embedded derivatives are included within the finance lease receivable in the balance sheet and are measured at fair value. This valuation is based on the expected loss taking into account estimates and judgements discussed within the Management Estimates and Judgements section above for voluntary terminations and on expected market valuations and levels of return for handbacks.

Hedge Accounting

The Company applies macro hedge accounting where movements in a group of derivatives are effective in offsetting movements in the asset they are hedging. Where the movements are effective the change in the fair value of the underlying asset is recognised in the profit and loss account to offset the change in the movement of the derivative financial instruments.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Revenue

The Income statement is credited with:

- Income from finance leases, calculated according to the effective interest rate method;
- Income from operating leases recognised on a straight line basis over the period of the lease and comprises an interest and repayment portion;
- The sales proceeds from the sale of vehicles at the end of operating lease agreements and other returned vehicles;
- Income from service and maintenance contracts recognised based on the satisfaction of a performance obligation within the contract.

Revenue from service and maintenance contracts is recognised in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The core principle of the standard is to recognise revenue based on the satisfaction of a performance obligation within the contract. For these contracts the obligation or part of the obligation is satisfied at the point the costs for service and maintenance are incurred, the amount of revenue recognised at this point is based on the expected margin within the contract until all obligations within the contract are fulfilled, at that point all remaining revenue will be recognised. Due to the nature of service and maintenance contracts there will be more than one occurrence of a performance obligation during the contract, for example there may be an entitlement to two or three services, therefore the expected margin in the contract will have an impact on the timing of the recognition of the income but will not change the revenue and profit recognised over the life of the contract. The expected margin is calculated as part of the pricing process and is the difference between the amount paid by the customer for the contract and the expected costs to be incurred which are determined using expected volumes of service and parts and the agreed costs for labour and parts.

Payments from customers for service and maintenance contracts are deferred on the balance sheet until the point they are recognised, when the performance obligations is met.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises income from post write-off recoveries, net insurance income and other income.

Other operating costs

Other operating costs comprise net movements in provisions for impairment and write offs on receivables, movement in embedded derivatives, donations and other operating costs.

Segment reporting

IFRS 8 requires operating segments to be identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Company that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance. The chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Board of Directors and Board of Management that makes strategic decisions.

Information reported to the Board of Directors and Board of Management for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance is by strategic (significant) business unit, i.e. on a geographical basis.

Secondary reporting information is also provided to the Board of Directors and Board of Management regarding business products. The Company operates in the United Kingdom only and therefore has a single operating segment.

Intangible assets

Purchased intangible assets with a finite useful life, mainly software, are capitalised at cost and amortised over their economic life of three years using the straight-line method. Provided the requirements under IAS38 are fulfilled, software developed in-house is capitalised with directly attributable direct costs and overhead. The corresponding assets are like-wise subject to amortisation over a three year period, and the resulting depreciation and amortisation expense is recognised under general administration costs.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Costs comprise of the purchase price after discounts plus all directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use. Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset as appropriate if it meets the definition of an asset.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful life.

Fixtures, fittings and equipment - Straight-line over estimated useful life of asset (3 to 10 years)

Freehold land - Not depreciated

Building - right-of-use assets - straight-line over the lease term

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Right-of-use assets

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants other than the security interests in the leased assets that are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable.

The lease payments are discounted using the incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- (i) the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability
- (ii) any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received
- (iii) any initial direct costs, and
- (iv) restoration costs

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Payments associated with short-term leases of equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in the income statement. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise IT equipment.

Assets subject to operating leases

Operating lease assets consists of vehicles leased to retail and corporate customers on contract hire agreements, these are shown on the balance sheet as a separate item 'Leasing and rental assets' and are measured at cost less straight-line depreciation and amortisation expenses over the term of the lease to the imputed residual value which are reviewed on a monthly basis.

Estimated residual values are reviewed throughout the year and at the balance sheet date against revised projections of used-car prices at the end of the lease term and the resulting changes of estimate are accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate in line with IAS 8. Increases and decreases in residual values result in an adjusted prospective depreciation charge within cost of sales. Leasing income is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease and comprises an interest and repayment portion.

Residual values are being assessed for impairment and any increases or decreases resulting from the assessment are recognised or reversed in the profit or loss in accordance with IAS 36.

Inventories

Inventories consist of used vehicles awaiting resale in respect of terminated or matured lease contracts, and new vehicles acquired in anticipation of lease contracts about to commence. The carrying value is at the lower of net book value and net realisable value (sales proceeds net of any selling costs). The proceeds from the sale of stock is recognised in Sales Revenue with the corresponding carrying value included in Cost of sales.

Employee benefits

Pension arrangements for staff are operated through the Volkswagen Group Pension Scheme. The assets of the Volkswagen Group Pension Scheme are administered by trustees and kept separate from those of the Company. The defined benefit scheme is closed to new members and therefore some current employees are members of this scheme, whilst others are members of a defined contribution scheme.

With effect from 1 January 2010 no further contributions were made into the defined benefit scheme. All members of the defined benefit scheme then became members of the money purchase scheme and all contributions made from this date, other than to fund already accrued defined benefit obligations, will be directed to that scheme instead.

Defined contribution plan

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. The Company has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits relating to employee service in the current and prior periods. Pension costs in relation to the defined contribution scheme are charged to the profit and loss account in the period they are incurred.

Defined benefit plans

A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that is not a defined contribution plan. Typically defined benefit plans define an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation.

The regular service cost of providing retirement benefits to employees during the year is charged to operating profit in the year. The full cost of providing amendments to benefits in respect of past service is also charged to operating profit in the year.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Employee benefits (continued)

A credit representing the expected return on the assets of the scheme during the year is included within finance gain/(loss). This is based on the market value of the assets of the scheme at the start of the financial year. A charge representing the expected increase in the liabilities of the scheme during the year is included within finance gain/(loss). This arises from the liabilities of the scheme being one year closer to payment. Differences between actual and expected returns on assets during the year are recognised in other comprehensive income in the year, together with differences arising from changes in assumptions.

The liability recognised on the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets.

Independent actuaries prepare funding valuations of this scheme at least every three years and in accordance with their recommendations the Company makes contributions over the expected working lives of the employees. These triennial valuations are updated each year to meet the accounting requirements of IAS19. The valuations are prepared using the internationally accepted projected unit credit method.

The current service cost of the defined benefit plan, recognised in the income statement in Administrative costs, reflects the increase in the defined benefit obligation resulting from employee service in the current year, benefit changes, curtailments and settlements.

Past-service costs are recognised immediately in Administrative costs. These costs are calculated by applying the discount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and the fair value of plan assets.

Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

Employee bonus

The Company recognises a liability and an expense for staff bonuses based on the performance of the wider Volkswagen Group and the Company individually. The Company recognises a provision where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

Taxation

Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred income tax is also not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in the income statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Operating leases - lessee accounting

Rental costs under operating leases are charged to the income statement in equal amounts over the period of the leases.

Initial direct costs

Initial direct costs are those incremental costs incurred by the company in obtaining the lease which would have been avoided had the lease transaction not taken place. They include commissions, documentation fees and bonuses paid to procure individual lease contracts. Initial direct costs are deferred on the balance sheet when incurred and included within the lease receivables balance or PPE to the extent that the costs are recoverable from future profits of the lease. The capitalised amount is amortised to the profit and loss account over the lease term, with the amortisation charge being determined on a basis similar to the basis of income recognition of the related lease contract. Initial direct costs are presented within amounts due more than one and less than one year, as appropriate, based on the expected timing of the future amortisation charge.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Deemed loan from SPEs

The Directors of the Company have concluded that the sale of the pools of auto receivables to the SPEs being Driver UK Master S.A. and Driver UK Multicompartiment S.A failed the derecognition criteria under IFRS 9 and therefore, the Company has not derecognised the auto loan receivables. Instead the Company has recognised a limited recourse loan (a 'deemed loan') from the SPEs, which is secured on, and only has recourse to, the cash flow arising from the auto loans. The deemed loan is classified within Financial Liabilities.

The deemed loan was originally recognised at the amount corresponding to the consideration received by the Company for the pool of auto loans, less the funding of the reserve funds. The limited recourse loan has subsequently been adjusted of the principal receipts from the underlying auto loans which have been retained by the SPEs and which represent the deemed loan.

Effects of new and revised IFRSs

From 1 January 2023, it is mandatory to apply the amendments to IAS 1, Practice statement 2 and IAS 8, IAS 12, IFRS 16, IAS 1 and IFRS 17.

- IAS 1, Practice statement 2 and IAS 8 - to improve accounting policy disclosures and to help users of the financial statements to distinguish between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies;
- IAS 12 (Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction) - amendments require companies to recognise deferred tax on transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences;
- IFRS 16 (Leases on sale and leaseback) - amendments include requirements for sale and leaseback transactions in IFRS 16 to explain how an entity accounts for a sale and leaseback after the date of transaction;
- IAS 1 (Non current liabilities with covenants) - amendments clarify how conditions with which an entity must comply within twelve months after the reporting period affect the classification of a liability;
- IFRS 17 (Insurance contracts) - this standard replaces IFRS 4, which permits a wide variety of practices in accounting for insurance contracts.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

2. Revenue

Revenue is the aggregate of operating lease income and earnings from finance leases and service and maintenance contracts, primarily in the UK. Revenue also includes the sales proceeds from the sale of vehicles at the end of operating lease agreements and other returned vehicles.

Amounts recognised within revenue in the income statement are set out below:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Loans and receivables	47,956	46,646
Finance leases	783,047	698,733
Operating leases	579,466	588,117
Vehicle disposals	799,511	1,181,827
Service and maintenance	201,989	181,915
Other income	1,804	4,680
	2,413,773	2,701,918

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3. Cost of sales

Amounts recognised within cost of sales in the income statement are set out below:

		2022 £000	2021 £000
Carrying amount of vehicle disposals	3.1	578,477	1,029,328
Operating lease depreciation		374,578	425,019
(Write up) on operating lease		(21,879)	(20,699)
Interest payable	3.2	386,688	235,394
Service & Maintenance costs		196,376	154,286
Dealer commissions		10,005	25,621
Vehicle disposal costs		18,299	31,064
Other leasing expense		21,486	16,226
		1,564,030	1,896,239

3.1 - Carrying amount of vehicle disposals:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Operating lease disposals	543,056	691,122
Other vehicle disposals	35,421	338,206
	578,477	1,029,328

3.2 - Interest payable included within the cost of sales is as follows:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
On loans from affiliated companies	231,925	157,163
On bank loans and overdrafts	15,000	12,529
On loan notes	139,763	65,702
	386,688	235,394

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

4. Auditors' remuneration

	2022	2021
	£000	£000
Amounts receivable by the auditors and their associates in respect of:		
Fees payable to Company's auditors and their associates for the audit of company financial statements	275	211
Fees payable to the Company's auditors for the audit of the Company's subsidiaries	16	16
	291	227

This is included within the administration expenses on the Income Statement.

5. Expenses and other operating income and costs

<i>Distribution costs</i>	2022	2021
	£000	£000
Third party services	8,037	3,969
Payroll and training expenses	14,216	16,069
Other expenses	20,633	20,337
IT Costs	1,614	2
Depreciation of Intangible and tangible fixed assets	297	406
Total Distribution Costs	44,798	40,782

<i>Administration costs</i>	2022	2021
	£000	£000
Third party services	30,330	35,225
Payroll and training expenses	53,269	42,100
Other expenses	10,342	4,048
IT Costs	25,622	9,066
Depreciation of Intangible and tangible fixed assets	2,999	3,019
Total Administration Costs	122,562	93,458

<i>Other operating income</i>	2022	2021
	£000	£000
Movements in provisions for write ups	-	7,960
Movements in embedded derivatives	35,953	50,591
Net insurance income	2,544	2,323
Other income	619	1,638
Total Other operating income	39,116	62,512

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5. Expenses and other operating income and costs (continued)

<i>Other operating costs</i>	2022 £000	2021 £000
Movements in provisions for impairment and write offs	23,412	+
Donations	118	108
Other operating costs	48,957	38,477
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total other operating costs	72,487	38,585
	<hr/>	<hr/>

6. Finance gain

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Gain/(loss) on derivatives designated at fair value	141,284	90,910
Gain/(loss) on derivatives designated in a hedging relationship	49,170	+
Fair value movement of assets designated in a hedging relationship	(63,532)	-
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	220	(504)
Net interest (cost)/income from pension provisions (see note 24)	(4)	(20)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	127,138	90,386
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

7. Staff numbers and costs

The monthly average number of persons employed by the Company (including directors) during the year, analysed by category, was as follows:

	Number of employees	
	2022	2021
Executive	20	7
Sales	49	58
Administration	885	908
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	954	973
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons (including executive pay) were as follows:

	2022	2021
	£000	£000
Wages and salaries	58,052	49,709
Social security costs	4,924	4,324
Pension costs - defined contribution plans (note 24)	3,703	3,644
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	66,679	57,677
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

8. Directors' emoluments

Directors' remuneration	2022 £000	2021 £000
Salaries & other short-term employee benefits	713	649
Long-term incentive plans	127	72
Company contributions to defined contribution pension schemes	9	9
	849	730

Retirement benefit accrued to two directors (2021: Two) under a money purchase scheme during the year.

In respect of the highest paid director:	2022 £000	2021 £000
Salaries & other short-term employee benefits	372	345
Long-term incentive plans	63	36
Company contributions to defined contribution pension schemes	4	4
	440	386

Transactions with Key Management Personnel

The Company operates a scheme whereby employees are eligible to loans which can only be used to fund the purchase of a car from the VW UK Group at a discounted retail price. This vehicle is purchased on the basis VW UK Group will buyback the vehicle at the end of an agreed period or when the vehicle has completed between 6,000 and 8,500 miles. The proceeds of the buyback are used to settle the loan and no cash flows for the loan pass through employees.

The details of the transactions are disclosed below and represent the discounted aggregate retail value (loan amount) of the cars acquired during the year.

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Amounts outstanding at the beginning of the year	488	519
Monies advanced by the Company during the year	519	821
Amounts repaid during the year	(637)	(852)
	370	488

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

9. Taxation

Recognised in the income statement

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Current tax expense		
Current year	102,660	135,919
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	2,018	(19,260)
	<u>104,677</u>	<u>116,659</u>
Deferred tax charge/(credit)		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	57,827	(10,326)
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	33,266	33,312
	<u>91,092</u>	<u>22,986</u>
Total tax charge in income statement	<u>195,770</u>	<u>139,645</u>

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

The company's profits for this accounting year are taxed at an effective rate of 19.00% (2021: 19.00%).

The tax charge is higher (2021: lower) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19.00% (2021: 19.00%). The differences are explained below:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Profit before tax	<u>776,150</u>	<u>782,188</u>
Tax at the UK corporation tax rate of 19.00% (2021: 19.00%)	<u>147,469</u>	<u>148,616</u>
Effects of:		
Permanent differences	(33)	162
Adjustments in respect of prior periods	35,285	14,052
Difference in rates	<u>13,050</u>	<u>(23,185)</u>
Total tax in the income statement	<u>195,770</u>	<u>139,645</u>

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realised or the liability settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

It was announced in the UK Government's Budget on 3 March 2021, that the main UK corporation tax rate will increase from 19% to 25% from 1 April 2023. This change was substantively enacted on 24th May 2021. Subsequently, in the current period, the company's closing deferred tax assets and liabilities have been calculated at a mixture of 23.50% and 25% (2021: a mixture of 19% and 25%).

Accordingly a rate change adjustment has arisen as the opening deferred tax balance had been calculated taking into account the previously enacted rate of 19%.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

10. Investments in subsidiaries

During 2018 VWFS Limited purchased Volkswagen Insurance Service (Great Britain) Limited by acquiring 20,400 A ordinary shares of £1.00 each from Volkswagen Versicherungsdienst GmbH and 19,600 B ordinary shares of £1.00 each from Volkswagen Group United Kingdom Limited for consideration of £6.273m.

The Company has the following investments in subsidiary:	2022 £'000	2021 £'000
Balance as at 1 January 2022	2,709	6,273
Impairment on Investment	-	(3,564)
Balance as at 31 December 2022	<u>2,709</u>	<u>2,709</u>

Investments in group undertakings are recorded at cost, which is the fair value of the consideration paid, less any impairment.

	Country of Incorporation	Number and Class of shares held	Ownership %	
			2022	2021
Volkswagen Insurance Service (Great Britain) Limited	UK	40,000 Ordinary	100%	100%

The registered address of Volkswagen Insurance Service (Great Britain) Limited is Brunswick Court, Yeomans Drive, Blakelands, Milton Keynes, MK14 5LR, United Kingdom.

The principal activity of VIS is to arrange insurance for vehicle owners of Volkswagen Group vehicles on behalf of retailers. VIS receives commission for this service and the valuation of the business was based on these future income streams. VWFS purchased the book to compliment its existing insurance commission income stream.

The Company does not have an investment in Driver UK Master S.A. or Driver UK Multicompartment S.A. as it holds no interest in either company. However both Driver UK Master S.A. and Driver UK Multicompartment S.A. are considered to meet the Companies Act description of a quasi subsidiary (on the basis of control due to the Company's ability to use power to effect variable returns).

The Company maintains a branch presence in the Republic of Ireland as part of normal business operations.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

11. Intangible assets

	Intangible assets under development	Internally generated intangible assets	Total
	£000	£000	£000
Cost			
Balance as at 1 January 2022	13,007	2,484	15,491
Additions	8,467	-	8,467
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance as at 31 December 2022	21,474	2,484	23,958
Accumulated amortisation and impairment			
Balance as at 1 January 2022	-	(2,484)	(2,484)
Amortisation during the year	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-
Balance as at 31 December 2022	-	(2,484)	(2,484)
Net Book Amount			
At 31 December 2021	13,007	-	13,007
At 31 December 2022	21,474	-	21,474

Intangible assets consist solely of costs relating to software.

The new intangible asset capitalised in the year is internally generated from the development of a new software for the business. It was still in the stage of development as at the end of the year and therefore amortisation will only commence when the asset is in use.

There are no contractual commitments for the acquisition of intangible assets, nor are any intangible assets pledged as security for liabilities.

Amortisation is charged to administration expenses in the Income statement.

VWFS continues to use the internally generated software that has a nil net book value as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2022.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

12. Property, plant and equipment

	Leasing and rental assets	Freehold land	Fixtures, fittings and equipment	Total Property, Plant and Equipment	Total
	£000	£000	£000	£000	£000
Cost					
Balance as at 1 January 2022	3,249,586	676	16,448	17,124	3,266,710
Additions	1,071,757	-	-	-	1,071,756
Disposals	(915,906)	-	-	-	(915,906)
Balance as at 31 December 2022	3,405,437	676	16,448	17,124	3,422,561
Accumulated depreciation and impairment					
Balance as at 1 January 2022	(638,954)	-	(10,923)	(10,923)	(649,877)
Charge	(374,578)	-	(1,393)	(1,393)	(375,971)
Write up adjustment	21,879	-	-	-	21,879
Disposals	368,189	-	-	-	368,189
Balance as at 31 December 2022	(623,464)	-	(12,316)	(12,316)	(635,780)
Net Book Amount					
As at 31 December 2021	2,610,632	676	5,525	6,201	2,616,833
At 31 December 2022	2,781,973	676	4,132	4,808	2,786,781

Included within the write up adjustment is a release of £2.8m (2021: charge £6.1m) relating to an increase of expected value in use and a release of £19.0m (2021: £26.8m) associated with residual values.

The provision of expected credit loss included within the leasing and rental assets is £46.9m (2021: £68.8m).

Future minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Within 1 year	225,045	208,580
1 to 2 years	146,178	189,174
2 to 3 years	98,353	79,246
3 to 4 years	49,332	14,415
4 to 5 years	13,514	101
Lease receipts total	532,422	491,516
Not later than one year	225,045	208,580
Later than one year and not later than five years	307,377	282,936
	532,422	491,516

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

13. Deferred tax

Recognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are attributable to the following:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Operating leases	14,480	82,160
Derivatives	(26,073)	(9,730)
Other temporary differences	19,377	26,740
Total deferred tax assets	7,784	99,170

Movement in deferred tax during the year

	1 January 2022 £000	Recognised in income £000	Recognised in equity £000	31 December 2022 £000
Operating leases	82,160	(67,680)		14,480
Derivatives	(9,730)	(16,343)		(26,073)
Other temporary differences	26,739	(7,070)	(292)	19,377
	99,169	(91,093)	(292)	7,784

Movement in deferred tax during the prior year

	1 January 2021 £000	Recognised in income £000	Recognised in equity £000	31 December 2021 £000
Operating leases	82,726	(567)		82,159
Derivatives	9,878	(19,608)		(9,729)
Other temporary differences	29,353	(2,812)	199	26,740
	121,957	(22,987)	199	99,170

Deferred tax relating to timing differences which are expected to reverse is measured at a mixture of 23.50% and 25% (2021: a mixture of 19% and 25%) and reflects the rates at which deferred tax is expected to reverse, which were substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax has not been discounted.

Derivative movements within deferred tax relate to interest rate swaps held by the company with the intention to hedge interest rate risk. Timing differences are generated by application of the Disregard regulation 9 tax rules on the swaps' annual fair value movements recognised in the Income Statement. From 1st July 2022, VWFS implemented hedge accounting with the effect the tax rules will no longer apply to the fair value movements on the swaps and the hedged item on a go forward basis. However, at the same time, a transitional tax adjustment arises in relation to the opening position as at 1st January 2022 and the fair value movement on the swaps in the 6 month period between 1st January 2022 and 30th June 2022. This tax adjustment corresponds to a 'Just and reasonable' adjustment outlined within the Disregard regulation 9 rules and will reverse through current tax over the expiry term of the hedged item.

Management have, in considering recognition of the deferred tax asset, looked at future profit forecasts for the Company. The Company prepares forecasts for a period of 5 years which provides Management with the necessary comfort that sufficient profits will arise in future periods with which to allow full offset of the deferred tax asset.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

14. Inventories

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Vehicles held for remarketing	65,652	44,853

All items included within inventories are expected to be recovered within 12 months.

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense and included in cost of sales and other operating expenses amounted to £615m (2021: £1,080m)

The write-down of inventories to fair value less costs to sell recognised as a cost in the year amounted to £0.1m (2021: income £7.4m) and these assets have a carrying value of £60m (2021: £39m).

The embedded derivatives in respect of the residual value risk on inventories is £0.2m (2021: £0.4m).

15. Loans and receivables

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Loans to individuals	185,805	172,910
Loans to dealers	87	171
	<u>185,892</u>	<u>173,081</u>

The Company operates a scheme whereby employees of companies within the VW UK group of companies are eligible to loans which can only be used to fund the purchase of a car from the VW UK Group at a discounted retail price. This vehicle is purchased on the basis VW UK Group will buyback the vehicle at the end of an agreed period or when the vehicle has completed between 6,000 and 8,500 miles, with the exception in the instance of vehicle supply shortage. The proceeds of the buyback are used to settle the loan and no cash flows for the loan pass through employees.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

16. Finance Lease Receivables

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Non-current	10,402,541	9,936,967
Current	3,919,445	3,786,230
	14,321,986	13,723,197
Eligible finance lease receivables securitised	8,983,861	9,248,889

The fair value of embedded derivatives in respect of the residual value risk on leasing receivables is £74m (2021: £110m).

Asset backed securitisation programmes - Driver UK Master S.A and Driver UK Multicompartment S.A

In August 2002 the Company entered into a securitisation programme with Dunyard Funding Limited, a special purpose entity (SPE) conduit, involving the sale of hire purchase and personal contract purchase receivables pursuant to the terms of a corporate administration agreement. This initial agreement ended in August 2005. However, a series of rolling agreements have been made on varying terms to continue the programme. In November 2011 in order to align the UK with the corporate programme, this programme was replaced by another named Driver UK Master S.A, the terms of which remain fundamentally the same as the then most recent Dunyard Funding Limited programme, with the introduction of discounted cash flow (DCF) valued receivables performed in November 2013. In November 2014 Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A was introduced on similar terms to Driver UK Master S.A, allowing the placement of term deals.

The SPEs have each been treated as a related party in accordance with IAS24 'Related party disclosures'. The SPEs, separate companies which have both been incorporated in Luxembourg, were established for the purpose of purchasing these receivables and are beneficially owned by a foundation. The SPEs are deemed to be subsidiaries of the Company as it has no interest in the share capital but does have control by virtue of its servicing of the receivables and its exposure to variable returns.

Under IFRS 9, if a transferor retains substantially all the risks and rewards associated with the transferred assets, the transaction is accounted for as a financing transaction, notwithstanding that it is a sale transaction from a legal perspective. The Directors have concluded that the Company has retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the pool of auto loan receivables transferred to the SPEs and therefore that the Company cannot derecognise these auto loan receivables as assets. Instead, the Company recognises a limited recourse loan from the SPEs which are secured on, and only has recourse to, the cash flows arising from the auto loan receivables. As a result of this, securitised receivables are included within hire purchase receivables with the liability recorded as 'Deemed loan from SPEs' within financial liabilities.

The securitisation programme is primarily funded by asset backed notes which were listed on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange from November 2011. The Company may continue to sell receivables each month to the SPEs in order to maintain the balance of funds advanced under the senior facility at a fixed level.

The Company is only obligated to support the losses on the securitised assets to the extent of the over collateralisation within the relevant transaction to which the asset is sold, it is not obliged to support any loss greater than this amount, and does not intend to do so. The SPEs have agreed not to seek recourse against any other assets of the Company, apart from the identified portfolio of receivables designated as securitised. There is no provision whatsoever, either in the financing agreement or otherwise, whereby the Company has a right or an obligation either to keep the items on repayment of the finance or, where title has been transferred, to reacquire them at any time.

The Company retains responsibility for servicing the receivables arising from the programme in line with the terms of a Receivables Purchase Agreement. It receives a monthly service fee which is included in turnover for administering these responsibilities on behalf of the SPEs.

During 2022, there were four renewals to existing ABS transactions. The Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment two was renewed in November 2022 at a size of £6.645bn. The Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment three transaction was renewed in September 2022 at a size of £610m. The Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment four transaction was renewed in February 2022 at a size of £960m. The Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A. acting as Private Driver UK 2020-1 saw further tap up issuances of £136m in June 2022 taking the transaction to £867m.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

16. Finance Lease Receivables (continued)

Any monthly surplus arising within the SPE accrues to the benefit of VWFS. The surplus will be passed to the Company as deferred purchase consideration at the end of the transaction. Within the Company this amount is included within the deemed loan.

	Finance lease 2022 £000	Finance lease 2021 £000
Gross investment in the lease		
Less than 1 year	4,485,120	4,268,440
1-2 years	4,373,720	4,563,771
2-3 years	3,972,086	3,801,914
3-4 years	3,584,341	2,858,015
4-5 years	7,325	4,126
More than 5 years	781	426
	16,423,373	15,496,692
Unearned finance income	(1,877,764)	(1,524,386)
Credit loss provision	(149,435)	(138,968)
Embedded derivatives	(74,188)	(110,141)
	14,321,986	13,723,197
Net investment in the lease		
Not later than one year	3,919,445	3,786,230
Later than one year and not later than five years	10,401,841	9,936,548
Later than five years	700	418
	14,321,986	13,723,197

Residual value risk

The profitability of the Company's operating lease and personal contract purchase contracts is highly dependent on the residual value ("RV") of the vehicle at the end of the agreement, which in the case of a personal contract purchase agreement arises if the customer returns the vehicle to VWFS in full and final settlement of the agreement.

On inception of the lease or personal contract purchase, the Company uses its knowledge and experience of the market and industry to estimate the final RV of the vehicle. This is compared to other providers using competitor surveys such as the Insight report from CAP HPI. However, future RVs can be difficult to predict due to a number of reasons, including future market trends and customer demands. The Company and the Group is always exposed to the risk that the RV of the vehicle may be less than anticipated at the outset of the contract impacting profitability.

The Company manages this risk through effective and robust procedures by continually monitoring historic, current and forecast RV performance, RV estimates and exposures within its portfolio, both against industry-wide data such as CAP and Glass's Guides, and the Company's own remarketing information on remarketing VW group and non-group vehicles. This ensures that any appropriate early action can be taken to mitigate RV risk.

In addition to the above the Company also reduces residual value risk on a smaller sub set of the portfolio through the use of buyback agreements with other VW Group Companies which guarantee a repurchase price to VWFS at the end of a customers lease contract or rental period subject to certain conditions.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

17. Other receivables and financial assets

	2022	2021
	£000	£000
Current assets		
Prepayments and accrued income	6,065	5,942
Other receivables	172,426	46,483
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	178,491	52,425
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18. Cash and cash equivalents

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Cash and cash equivalents	21,722	16,317
Net cash balance held	21,722	16,317

The Company has borrowing facilities that are available for future operating activities and the settlement of capital commitments. The Company has four main sources of liquidity, short to medium-term funding is sourced from inter-company lenders, funding from the sale of securitised assets through our ABS programmes, a committed syndicated revolving credit facility signed in 2019 and short-term uncommitted bank credit facilities, typically provided over a period of up to one month. Details of these facilities are set out in the Strategic Report. As at 31 December 2022, the Company had £513m (2021: £513m) of uncommitted facilities available of this, £3.3m (2021: £nil) was utilised with £nil held on external deposit (2021: £20m), £2,000m of syndicated revolving credit facilities available of which £nil was utilised (2021: £nil) and £125m held on a term deposit with VW Bank Branch UK (2021: £nil).

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

19. Financial Assets and Liabilities

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Financial Assets non-current		
Subordinated notes	975,360	876,451
	975,360	876,451
Financial Assets current		
Subordinated notes	135,692	195,057
	135,692	195,057
Financial Liabilities current		
Loan amounts due to fellow group affiliates - floating rate	1,812,948	2,096,348
Deemed loan from SPEs	634,036	960,864
Bank borrowings	3,301	0
	2,450,285	3,057,212
Financial Liabilities non-current		
Loan amounts due to fellow group affiliates - floating rate	5,723,757	4,778,645
Deemed loan from SPEs	7,585,612	7,538,484
	13,309,369	12,317,129

Further to Note 16 which details the Asset Backed Securitisation (ABS) programme of Driver UK Master S.A. and Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A., the programme comprises of senior Loan A Notes, mezzanine Loan B Notes and Subordinated Debt, the issued Loan Notes & Debt have a legal final maturity ranging from 2029 to 2031. As at 31 December 2022 £634m of the £8,328.3m of outstanding Loan and Subordinated Debt were due for repayment within one year.

The securitisations are financed by both Loan Notes and Subordinated Debt as described above. During the revolving period principal collections for the securitised receivables will be utilised to purchase further receivables from VWFS UK Ltd, resulting in the Loan notes and Subordinated Debt balances remaining constant. Following the revolving period the Loan Notes and Subordinated Debt will be repaid as the underlying receivables portfolio redeems.

- Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment two: the Loan Notes and Subordinated Debt will begin to be repaid once the revolving period has expired in November 2023, except for Loan Note A Series 2013-8 which started being repaid in December 2022.
- Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment three: the Loan Notes and Subordinated Debt will begin to be repaid once the revolving period has expired in September 2024.
- Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment four: the amounts due were transferred into a new transaction Driver UK Master C6 in March 2023.
- Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A. acting as Private Driver UK 2020-1: the amounts will begin to be repaid once the revolving period has expired in June 2024.
- Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment five: amounts are already being repaid as the revolving periods have expired.
- Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A. acting as Driver UK six: amounts have been fully repaid due to the execution of the clean up call option in May 2021.
- Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A. acting as Private Driver UK 2018-1: amounts have been fully repaid due to the execution of the clean up call option in September 2022.

During 2021, Volkswagen Financial Services (UK) Limited became the Subordinated Lender across all of the remaining securitisations.

As at 31 December 2022 £135.7m of the £1,111.1 of outstanding Subordinated Debt were due for repayment within one year.

The terms and conditions of the Loan Notes and Subordinated Debt provide that the holders will receive interest and principal only to the extent that sufficient funds are generated from the securitised receivables. The priority and the amount of the claims on the portfolio proceeds are determined in accordance with the strict priority of payments. Loan Note and Subordinated Debt holders have no right to recourse to the Group in any form. The non-recourse finance comprises Sterling notes and debt issued at par at a floating rate bearing interest ranging from one month SONIA plus 0.57% to 3.7326%, except for: Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment two; Subordinated Debt, Driver UK Master S.A. acting as Driver UK Master Compartment three; Loan Notes and Subordinated Debt, and Driver UK Multi-Compartment S.A. acting as Private Driver UK 2020-1; Subordinated Debt, which bear a fixed rate of 3.4529% to 8.115%.

The deemed loan from the SPEs is only repayable to the extent that the principal payments on the securitised loans are received.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

20. Other liabilities

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Current liabilities		
Accruals and deferred income	244,698	242,029
Other taxation and social security	1,421	2,678
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	246,119	244,707
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Non-current liabilities		
Accruals and deferred income	185,731	181,155
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	185,731	181,155
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Included within accruals and deferred income is £180m (2021: £159m) of deferred income on service and maintenance contracts to be recognised on the satisfaction of future performance obligations. During the year £116m (2021: £104m) of revenue was recognised on service and maintenance contracts deferred from previous periods where there was the satisfaction of the obligation in the current period.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

21. Provisions

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Current liabilities		
Short term incentive	9,089	5,901
Other	14,183	63
	<u>23,272</u>	<u>5,964</u>
Non-current liabilities		
Dilapidation provision	1,924	1,008
	<u>1,924</u>	<u>1,008</u>

	Other £000	Short term Incentive £000	Dilapidation £000	Total £000
At 1 January 2022	63	5,901	1,008	6,972
Utilised in the year	(63)	(5,901)		(5,964)
Additions in the year - charged to the income statement	14,183	9,089	916	24,188
	<u>14,183</u>	<u>9,089</u>	<u>1,924</u>	<u>25,196</u>
At 31 December 2022	14,183	9,089	1,924	25,196

The balances are classified as current at the reporting date given that management expects these provisions to be utilised within 12 months.

Short term Incentive relates to employee bonus provision for the current year but payable in the next financial year.

As part of the property leasing arrangements there is an obligation to repair damages which incur during the life of the lease, such as wear and tear. The cost is charged to profit and loss as the obligation arises. The majority of provision has been accounted for as non current liabilities.

Other provisions includes litigation and conduct provisions which as described in the accounting policies (note 1) arise in the normal course of business for company's operating in a regulatory and legal environment that, by nature, has a heightened element of litigation and regulatory risk inherent to its operations. These provisions have resulted or may arise in claims from customers, counterparties or other parties in civil litigations. As explained in Note 1, the Company is of the opinion that disclosing these events on a case-by-case basis would prejudice their outcome, therefore detailed disclosures have not been included in the Company financial statements.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022
Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22. Capital and reserves

Called up share capital

	2022 £000	2021 £000
<i>Authorised</i>		
100,000,000 (2021: 100,000,000) Ordinary shares of £1 each	100,000	100,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<i>Allotted called up and fully paid</i>		
70,000,002 (2021: 70,000,002) Ordinary shares of £1 each	70,000	70,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

Share Capital and Share Premium

	Number of shares	Shares £000	Share Premium £000	Total £000
As at 1 January 2022	70,000,002	70,000	17,922	87,922
New shares issued in year	-	-	-	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
As at 31 December 2022	70,000,002	70,000	17,922	87,922
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

22. Capital and reserves (continued)

	Other Reserves		Retained earnings	Total reserves
	Non-distributable reserve	Other reserves		
	£000	£000	£000	£000
As at 1 January 2022	26,973	70,150	1,922,790	2,019,913
Profit for the year	-	-	580,380	580,380
Other comprehensive income	-	-	877	877
As at 31 December 2022	26,973	70,150	2,504,047	2,601,170

Other reserves relates to a non-refundable capital contribution of £20.0m gifted from the parent company and £50.15m on the acquisition of MAN Financial Services P.L.C from the parent company in 2016. These are both treated as distributable.

The non-distributable reserve represents the retained profits of the company to 31 December 1999 which were credited to the capital reserves of the Company following a special resolution dated 17 February 2000. This resolution made pursuant to Regulation 70 of Table A in the schedule to the Companies (Table A to F) Regulation 2007 as amended can be revoked at any time by an ordinary resolution of the Company which would enable the directors to treat the reserves as distributable.

Capital management

Capital is managed at a Group level by VW AG, the objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure the organisation provides returns for shareholders and benefits for employees and other stakeholders. For the Financial Services Division of the VW AG group management focus on the return on equity, being the measure of earnings before tax to average equity. Average equity calculated from the balance at the beginning and the end of the reporting period. Furthermore the goals of the Financial Services Division are to procure equity for growth planned in the coming fiscal years and to support its external rating by ensuring capital adequacy. VWFS UK works collaboratively with VW AG in order to positively contribute to these objectives.

Dividends

The shareholders have not been paid a dividend for 2022 (2021: £525m). The Directors do not propose a dividend.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

23. Financial instruments

Derivatives financial instruments

The values shown below are the carrying amounts:

Per the balance sheet:	2022 £000	2021 £000
Assets at fair value through profit and loss:		
Interest rate swaps	305,155	72,923
Liabilities at fair value through profit and loss:		
Interest rate swaps	57,806	32,644

Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

Fair values of financial instruments

Detailed below are the assumptions applied in determining the fair value of the financial instruments held by the Company:

Derivative financial instruments

The fair value of derivative financial instruments is determined on an IT-based measurement method using discounted cash flows, taking into account credit and debit value adjustments.

Derivative financial instruments

Interest rate swaps	2022		2021	
	Assets £000	Liabilities £000	Assets £000	Liabilities £000
Current	72,914	0	6,616	4,653
Non-current	232,241	57,806	66,307	27,991
Total	305,155	57,806	72,923	32,644

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

24. Employee benefits

Employees are members of the Volkswagen Group Pension Scheme and the liabilities of the Company are summarised in the table below.

	2022	2021
	£000	£000
Balance sheet		
Net pension asset / (liability)	811	(544)
Income statement		
Net interest (cost) from pension provisions	(4)	(20)
Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit pension plans	1,169	1,173

Volkswagen Group Pension Scheme

The Company operates a defined contribution arrangement for its employees and directors which are sections of the Volkswagen Group Pension Scheme. The Scheme is funded and is administered by professional pension administrators Barnett Waddingham. The defined benefit section was closed to new entrants on 31 December 2009. Responsibility for the governance of the scheme lies jointly with the member companies, the board of trustees and employee representatives.

(a) Defined contribution section

The Company's contributions to the money purchase section during the year amounted to £3.7m (2021: £3.7m). There were no outstanding or prepaid contributions at the balance sheet date (2021: £nil).

(b) Defined benefit section

The defined benefit section is a final salary pension scheme which provides benefits to members in the form of a guaranteed level of pension payable for life. The level of benefits provided depends on members' length of service and their salary in the final years leading up to retirement. The defined benefit section is funded and self-administered. Contributions were charged to the profit and loss account so as to spread the cost of pensions over employees' working lives within the Company.

The defined benefit contributions are determined by an independent qualified actuary, AON, on the basis of actuarial valuations using the projected unit credit method. The most recent completed triennial actuarial valuation of the scheme was carried out by Lane Clark & Peacock LLP, an independent qualified actuary, as at 30 September 2020. For the purpose of these financial statements an updated valuation as at 31 December 2022, based on data consistent with the 30 September 2020 triennial valuation and updated as appropriate, has been prepared by AON, to take account of the requirements of IAS 19.

Following completion of a new actuarial valuation, the Company contributions expected to be paid in the year commencing 1 January 2023 amount to £0.7m (commencing 1 January 2022 £0.7m). Additional contributions could be payable if the funding position does not remain on track to remove the deficit by the end of the Recovery Plan.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

24. Employee benefits (continued)

The Scheme undergoes a triennial valuation where the participating employers and Trustee put in place a funding agreement taking into account the assets and value of liabilities. If the liabilities exceed the assets there will be a requirement to repair this shortfall and a recovery plan is agreed setting out the deficit contributions required and the timing of them. The last valuation was agreed in 2020 which had an effective reporting date of 30 September 2020 at that time the Scheme was fully funded and no deficit contributions were required.

Where contributions are payable the amount paid by each participating employer is proportional to their share of the deficit. All members (past and present) of the scheme are allocated to one of the employers. The liability for each employer is the total liability in respect of all the members allocated to that employer. The Trustee and the employers have agreed a protocol for the notional splits of the scheme's assets between the participating employers. The asset value allocated to each employer is in line with existing practice used for IAS 19 and as originally set out in a paper prepared by LCP dated 7 December 2012. This involves taking the asset value for each employer at the previous year end and rolling forward to reflect cashflows in respect of each employer and the overall investment return for the scheme. This means that the breakdown of assets differs from the breakdown of liability (largely due to different cashflows by employer eg level of contributions and benefit payments).

The funding level is assessed every three years and depending on the outcome of each actuarial valuation this could impact the level of future contributions. The liabilities are valued on a prudent basis as required under UK legislation, whereas in the financial statements a best estimate is placed on the liabilities (except the discount rate which is prescribed to be set using AA corporate bond yields).

All participating entities attend a quarterly employer meeting to discuss pension related matters and so all entities have regular input as required.

In the normal course of events, an Employer which participates in the Plan will not be liable for other participating employers' obligations or liabilities in respect of the Plan. However, if a participating employer ceased to participate in the Plan due to that employer's insolvency and the circumstances were such that the employer was not able to pay its share of the Plan's liabilities, in principle, the remaining Employer(s) in the Plan would then have to meet the liabilities which would otherwise be attributable to the 'exiting' employer. In other words the Plan's deficit would then be funded by the remaining Employer(s), including the proportion of the deficit for which the insolvent employer would have been responsible. Ultimately, this would be a matter to be addressed in the particular circumstances but such a situation could cause an employer to become liable for another employer's obligation under the Plan.

There is no agreed allocation of a deficit or surplus as between the participating employer on the winding-up of the Plan. Each Employer would be liable for its share of the Scheme's deficit under Section 75 of the Pensions Act 1995 (i.e. its share of the full buy-out cost to secure the Plan's liabilities). As such, this is a matter for legislation (such that the Employer's liability for the overall Scheme deficit is proportionate to the liabilities which are attributable to Employer itself) rather than there being any other pre-agreed apportionment or allocation of liabilities between the Employers. Alternatively, if there were a surplus on the winding-up of the Plan, it would be for the Trustees to determine the shares which are paid to the Employers, rather than there being a pre-agreed allocation/distribution of a surplus.

The Scheme exposes the Company to a number of risks:

Investment rate risk

The Scheme holds investments in asset classes, such as equities, which have volatile market values. While assets are expected to provide real returns over the long term, the short term volatility can cause additional funding contributions to be required if a deficit emerges.

Interest rate risk

The Scheme's liabilities are assessed using market yields on high quality corporate bonds to discount the liabilities. As the Scheme holds assets such as equities, the value of the assets and liabilities may not move in the same way.

Inflation risk

A significant proportion of the benefits under the Scheme are linked to inflation. Although the Scheme's assets are expected to provide a good hedge against inflation over the long term, adverse movements over the short term could lead to deficits emerging.

Life expectancy risk

In the event that members live longer than assumed a deficit will emerge in the Scheme.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

24. Employee benefits (continued)

There were no scheme amendments, curtailments or settlements during the year.

Amounts recognised on the balance sheet were as follows:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Fair value of scheme assets	21,090	31,228
Present value of funded obligation	(20,279)	(31,772)
Net defined benefit (deficit)/surplus	811	(544)

Amounts recognised in the income statement over the year were as follows:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Interest expense on defined benefit obligation	623	478
Interest income on scheme assets	(619)	(458)
Administration expenses	560	681
Expenses recognised in the income statement	564	701

Measurements over the year recognised in the income statement were as follows:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Effect of changes in demographic assumptions	(199)	(35)
Effect of changes in financial assumptions	(12,097)	(1,742)
Effect of experience adjustments	1,469	13
Return on scheme asset (excluding interest income)	9,658	591
Total	(1,169)	(1,173)

Changes in the assets over the year were as follows:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Fair value of scheme assets at 1 January	31,228	33,411
Interest income	619	458
Employer contributions	750	744
Benefits paid	(1,288)	(2,113)
Administration expenses	(560)	(681)
Return on scheme assets (excluding interest income)	(9,659)	(591)
Fair value of scheme assets at 31 December	21,090	31,228

Present value of obligation at 31 December:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year	(31,772)	(35,170)
Benefits paid	1,288	2,113
Interest cost on scheme liabilities	(623)	(478)
Effects of changes in demographic assumptions	199	35
Effects of changes in financial assumptions	12,097	1,742
Effects of experience adjustments	(1,468)	(14)
Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year	(20,279)	(31,772)

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

24. Employee benefits (continued)

The analysis of the scheme assets at the balance sheet date were as follows:

	Value at 31 December 2022	Value at 31 December 2021
	£000	£000
Hedge funds	1,580	2,693
Diversified growth	8,083	11,559
Dynamic Liability Driven Investment (LDI)	10,912	14,638
Cash/other	515	2,338
Fair value of scheme assets	21,090	31,228

Scheme assets do not include any of the company's own equity instruments, any property occupied by the company, or any other assets used by the company. All scheme assets are unquoted.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation was measured using the projected unit credit method and were as follows:

	2022	2021
Valuation method	Projected unit	Projected unit
Discount rate	4.8%	2.0%
Inflation rate		
- RPI	3.1%	3.2%
- CPI	2.5%	2.6%
Increases to pensions:		
- April 1997 – September 2005 (LPI 5%)	2.9%	3.1%
- post October 2005 (LPI 2.5%)	2.5%	2.2%
Salary increases		

Salary increases in the above table are shown as nil for 2022 due to the scheme being closed in 2011 and so there was no further expectation of any increase to be included (2021: Nil).

Mortality rates

The mortality assumptions are in line with the S3NXA (Year of Birth) mortality tables with a 100% rating. Future mortality adjustments are assumed to be in line with CMI 2020 projections, with a long term annual rate of improvement of 1.25% (2021: 1.25%) for both males and females.

The mortality assumptions used were as follows:

	2022 Years	2021 Years
Longevity at age 65 current pensioners:		
- Men	22.3	22.6
- Women	24.7	25.0
Longevity at age 65 for future pensioners		
- Men	23.6	23.9
- Women	26.1	26.4

Given the considerable uncertainty surrounding future rates of mortality, actual life expectancy for scheme members could be materially different from the assumptions adopted.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

24. Employee benefits (continued)

Sensitivity of the value placed on liabilities

To prepare the valuation, assumptions are used in a forward looking financial and demographic model to present a single scenario from a wide range of possibilities. The future is uncertain and the Scheme's actual experience will differ from those assumptions; these differences may be significant or material because these results are very sensitive to the assumptions made and, in some cases, to the interaction between the assumptions.

Different assumptions or scenarios within the range of possibilities may also be reasonable and results based on those assumptions would be different. As a result of the uncertainty inherent in a forward looking projection over a very long period of time, no one projection is uniquely 'correct' and many alternative projections of the future could also be regarded as reasonable. A 'sensitivity analysis' shows the degree to which results would be different if you substitute alternative assumptions within the range of possibilities for those utilized in this report.

An indication of the sensitivity of the results to changes in the most material assumptions is detailed below. The methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis have been consistently applied.

Impact on defined benefit obligation:

		2022	2021
	Change in assumptions	Net increase / (decrease)	Net increase / (decrease)
Discount rate sensitivity			
- With decrease in discount rate	-50bp	1,545	3,125
- With increase in discount rate	+50bp	(1,420)	(2,676)
Indexation for retirees / beneficiaries sensitivities			
- With indexation rate decrease for retirees / beneficiaries	-50bp	(659)	(1,300)
- With indexation rate increase for retirees / beneficiaries	+50bp	681	1,343
Mortality sensitivities			
- With increased life expectancy	1 year longer	512	1,092

Breakdown of the present value of the 31 December 2022 IAS 19 obligation by the maturity of the underlying payments (allowing for new retirements)

The table below shows an approximate breakdown of the present value of the defined benefit obligation by the maturity of the underlying payments. It uses the current pensioner payroll with future expected inflation increases discounted back using the discount rate.

	£000
Less than one year	1,280
Between two and five years	3,655
Greater than five years	15,344
	<u>20,279</u>

Effect of the scheme on the company's future cash flows

An actuarial valuation of the Scheme must be carried out at least once every three years. Following each such valuation, the Company is required to agree a Schedule of Contributions with the Trustees of the Scheme. The last valuation of the Scheme was carried out as at 30 September 2020 and resulted in a reduction in the pension liability of £0.6m.

In respect of the Final Salary Section of the Scheme, the Company does not expect to pay any additional contributions in the year to 31 December 2022 (2021: £nil).

The weighted average duration of the Defined Benefit Obligation is approximately 14 years.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

25. Related parties

The related parties with which the Company traded during the year or with whom there were outstanding assets or liabilities at the year-end are listed below. Each of the related parties is a subsidiary of Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft (VW AG), the ultimate parent company and controlling party, with the exception of Volkswagen Financial Services Digital Solutions GmbH, which is a joint venture between Volkswagen Financial Services AG and Volkswagen Bank GmbH. The number of related parties within the VW AG group is extensive and as a result is too extensive to list here, therefore only those with whom the Company traded during the year are listed. The full list can be found in the Annual Return of the Company.

Identity of related parties:

Volkswagen AG Konzernteil, 38436 Wolfsburg, Deutschland
Porsche Retail Group Limited, Reading, Berkshire, RG31 7SG, UK
Bentley Motors Ltd., Pym's Lane, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 3PL, UK
Volkswagen Group United Kingdom Ltd., Yeomans Drive, Blakelands, Milton Keynes MK14 5AN, UK
Volkswagen International Luxembourg S.A., 291 Route d'Arlon, 1150 Luxembourg
Volkswagen Financial Services AG, Gifhorn Straße 57, 38112 Braunschweig, Germany
Volkswagen Bank GmbH, Gifhorn Straße 57, 38112 Braunschweig, Germany
Volkswagen International Finance N.V., Paleisstraat 1 1012 RB Amsterdam, Netherlands
Volkswagen Group Services S.A., Woluwedal 18 Sint-Stev-Woluwe 1932, Belgium
Volkswagen Financial Services N.V., Saturnus 1 NL-3824 ME Amersfoort, Netherlands
Volkswagen Insurance Service Ltd., Brunswick Court, Yeomans Drive, Blakelands, Milton Keynes, MK14 5LR, UK
Porsche Cars (GB) Limited, Bath Road Calcot Reading RG31 7SG, UK
Porsche Financial Services Limited, Bath Road, Calcot, Reading RG31 7SE, UK
Volkswagen Bank GmbH (France), Avenue de la Demi-Lune, 95700 Roissy-en-France, France
Volkswagen Bank GmbH (Spain), AV. DE BRUSELAS, 34, 28108, ALCOBENDAS, Spain
Volkswagen Bank GmbH (UK), Brunswick Court, Yeomans Drive, Blakelands, Milton Keynes MK14 5LR, UK
Volkswagen Financial Services Ireland, Block C Liffey Valley Office Campus, Dublin 22, D22 CF60, Ireland
Volkswagen Leasing GmbH, Gifhorn Straße 57 38112 Braunschweig Germany
Driver UK Master S.A. 52-54, Avenue du X Septembre, L-2550 Luxembourg
Driver UK Multicompartiment S.A. 52-54, Avenue du X Septembre, L-2550 Luxembourg
Seat S.A., Spain, Catalonia, Barcelona, 08027, Autovia A-2, Km. 585, Martorell (E-08760)
MAN Truck & Bus UK Ltd, Clearwater House, Clear Water Business Park, Frankland Road, Swindon SN5 8YU, UK
Ducati UK Limited, Silverstone Circuit Silverstone NN12 8GX, UK
MAN Energy Solutions UK Ltd, Stockport, Cheshire SK7 5BP, UK
Scania Finance, Atterbury, Milton Keynes MK10 9RG, UK
Scania GB Limited, Delaware Drive, Tongwell, Milton Keynes MK15 8HB, UK
Volkswagen Financial Services Digital Solutions GmbH, Gifhorn Strasse 57, 38112 Braunschweig, Germany
Volkswagen D'Ieteren Finance, Rue du Mail 50, 1050 Bruxelles, Belgium
Automobili Lamborghini S.p.A., I-40019 Sant'Agata Bolognese, Italy
Volkswagen Group of America, 2200 Woodland Pointe Avenue Herndon, VA 20171, United States
Volkswagen Renting, Unipessoal, Lda., Estr. de Alfragide - Alfragide Nr. 67 Edifício G Alfragide 2614-519 AMADORA. Portugal

The Company has taken the advantage of the disclosure exemption under FRS 101 paragraph 8(k) for disclosure of related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party of the transaction is wholly owned by such member.

Amounts receivable from related parties at the year end, which the Company expects to be settled in cash, were as follows:

Amounts due from fellow group affiliates

	2022	2021
	£000	£000
- Parent	-	-
- Other related parties	1,171,200	1,155,062
Total	1,171,200	1,155,061

Other related parties includes a balance of £1,111m of subordinated notes repurchased during 2022 (2021: £1,072m), see note 19 for further details.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

25. Related parties (continued)

Amounts payable to related parties at the year end, which the Company expects to be settled in cash were as follows:

Trade and other payables

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Trade and other payables	117,458	52,657
Of which:		
Due to the parent	<u>10,698</u>	<u>-</u>

The balance includes IT recharges and debt factoring with group companies.

Loan amounts due to fellow group affiliates

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Current liabilities	2,446,984	3,057,212
Non-current liabilities	<u>13,309,369</u>	<u>12,317,129</u>

The current loan amount due to VIS Limited as at 31 December 2022 was £2.6m (2021: £2.2m).

The amounts due to fellow group affiliates consist of loan balances with wholly owned subsidiaries of Volkswagen AG and are interest bearing with rates ranging between 0.13% and 7.14%. All amounts due to fellow group affiliates are unsecured. No amounts were due to the parent or ultimate parent.

Dividends received

There were no dividends received in the year (2021: nil).

Other Related Parties

Guarantees

During the year, Volkswagen Financial Services AG has provided a guarantee to the landlord of One Delaware Drive for the rent payable over the period of the lease.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

26. Leases

This note provides information for leases where the Company is a lessee. For leases where the Company is a lessor, see note 12.

Amounts recognised in the balance sheet related to leases

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Right-of-use assets		
Buildings	<u>32,025</u>	<u>33,927</u>
Lease liabilities		
Current	1,490	1,436
Non-current	<u>31,485</u>	<u>33,201</u>
	<u>32,975</u>	<u>34,637</u>

The total future cash outflow is £44.6m (2021: £47.4m).

Amount recognised in the Income statement

The Income statement shows the following amounts relating to leases:

	2022 £000	2021 £000
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets	(1,902)	(1,969)
Interest expense (included in finance cost)	(1,271)	(1,244)

The total charge for the year for leases in 2022 was £2.7m (2021: £2.7m).

The Company leases 1 office. Rental contracts are made for fixed periods. There are no extension options.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

27. Ultimate parent company and parent company of larger group

The Company's immediate parent undertaking is Volkswagen Finance Overseas B.V. Volkswagen Finance Overseas B.V. is a wholly owned subsidiary of Volkswagen Financial Services AG the smallest group to consolidate these financial statements.

The ultimate parent undertaking and ultimate controlling party by virtue of shareholdings remained as Volkswagen AG, a company incorporated in Germany. Volkswagen AG is the parent undertaking of the largest group to consolidate these financial statements. Copies of the ultimate and immediate parent's consolidated financial statements may be obtained from the offices of:

Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft Finanz
Publizität und Statistik
D-38436 Wolfsburg
Germany

Volkswagen AG, Wolfsburg, is the sole shareholder of VW Bank GmbH and Volkswagen Financial Services AG. Porsche Automobil Holding SE, Stuttgart, owned the majority of the voting shares in Volkswagen AG as at the balance sheet date. The extraordinary Annual General Meeting of Volkswagen AG on 3 December 2009 resolved to give the German state of Lower Saxony the right to appoint board members. Hence Porsche SE can no longer appoint the majority of the members of Volkswagen AG's Supervisory Board as long as the state of Lower Saxony is holding at least 15% of the ordinary shares. However, Porsche SE has the opportunity to participate in the Volkswagen Group's corporate decision making.

Annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

28. Contingent liabilities

The following information is provided in respect of the remaining civil proceedings formally issued in the courts of England & Wales, and Northern Ireland, against VWFS in respect vehicles containing EA189 engines. It is not apparent what sums will be either claimed and/or ultimately awarded, if any, in the event VWFS is found liable, nor what costs are likely to be incurred by VWFS in defending such proceedings. As such, it is not practicable to provide an estimate of the financial effect of any proceedings in respect of the NOx issue. VWFS disputes the allegations being made and continues to vigorously defend this litigation. VWFS believes there are good defences to the claims as it understands them.

In respect of the threatened claims in England & Wales relating to certain other diesel vehicles leased or sold in England, Wales and Northern Ireland since 2009 which contain various diesel engine types, such claims remain uncertain in scope at present.